SEWERAGE & WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS

FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION COMMITTEE MEETING
WEDNESDAY, JANUARY 9, 2019
2:00AM

625 ST. JOSEPH STREET
2" FLOOR BOARD ROOM

Lynes Sloss, Chair e Dr. Tamika Duplessis
Ralph Johnson e Alejandra Guzman

FINAL AGENDA

ROLL CALL
ACTION ITEMS

1.

General Superintendent’s Report- Contract Renewal

a.

Resolution (R-001-2019) First and Final Renewal of Requisition No. AL 17 0041 and CM 17
0039 for Furnishing Sodium Hypochlorite

General Superintendent’s Report- Final Acceptance

b.

C.

d.

Resolution (R-003-2019) Contract 6259-Installation of Permanent Generators at 5 Drainage
Underpass Stations

Resolution (R-012-2019) Contract 1405- Sycamore Filter Gallery Structural and Filter Rehab
at Filters 21-24

Resolution (R-013-2019) Contract 1402-Removal of Silt from the New River Intake Station

Change Orders

e.

f.

0.
h.

Resolution (R-003-2019) Ratification of Change Order No. 3 for Contract 6259 Installation
of Permanent Generators at 5 Drainage Underpass Stations

Resolution (R-010-2019) Ratification of Change Order No. 4 for Contract 1368 HMGP
PROJECT Oak Street Pumping Station

Resolution (R-009-2019) Ratification of Change Order No. 5 for Contract 1395 Water
Hammer Elevated Storage Tanks

Resolution (R-011-2019) Change Order No. 1 for Contract 140033 Leak Detection Services

Contracts

J-

Resolution (R-005-2019) Recommendation of Funding for Proposals for Green Infrastructure
Projects and Maintenance of Green Infrastructure Sites
Resolution (R-015-2019) Postlethwaite & Netterville Auditing Services

EXECUTIVE SESSION*




INFORMATION ITEMS

5. General Superintendent’s Report

Financial Results through November 2018

FEMA December Project Worksheet Status

DBE Participation on Contracts

e Bid Recommendations

e Construction Review Committee

e Staff Contract Review Committee

e Final Acceptance of Construction Contracts with DBE Participation
e First and Final Acceptance Contracts with DBE Participation

0 N o

PUBLIC COMMENT

ADJOURNMENT

*Note: The Committee reserves the right to enter into Executive Session pursuant to Louisiana statute
(LA. R.S.42:16)



R-001-2019

FIRST AND FINAL RENEWAL OF CONTRACT FOR FURNISHING SODIUM
HYPOCHLORITE - REQ. NOS. AL170041 AND CM170039

WHEREAS, under the provisions of the contract, the Board, with the contractor’s concurrence,
reserves the right to extend the contract with no increase in the cost of services and no change in
terms and conditions; and

WHEREAS, the contractor, DPC Enterprises L.P., desires to exercise its renewal option as
allowed under this contract with the total being $1,663,200.00 for Furnishing Sodium
Hypochlorite.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the request of DPC Enterprises L.P. for this
first and final renewal, effective March 1, 2019, is hereby approved.

I, Ghassan Korban, Executive Director,
Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans,
do hereby certify that the above and foregoing
is a true and correct copy of a Resolution adopted
at the Regular Monthly Meeting of said Board,
duly called and held, according to law, on
January 16, 2019.

GHASSAN KORBAN,
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS



SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD
Inter-Office Memorandum

Date:

TO:

From:

Re:

January 4, 2019

Ghassan Korban, Executive Director

Bruce Adams, P.E.
Deputy General Superintendent

First and Final Renewal of Contract for Furnishing Sodium Hypochlorite to the Carrollton
and Algiers Water Plants - Requisition Nos. AL170041 and CM170039

Proposal:

The contractor, DPC Enterprises L.P. has requested that the Board renew their current
contract for one year, beginning March 1, 2019 and ending February 28, 2020, as allowed
under this contract with no change in cost, and with no change in terms and conditions of
the original contract, with the total being $1,663,200.00.

Evaluation:

The original contract for furnishing Sodium Hypochlorite was awarded to DPC Enterprises
by the Board at its meeting of January 22, 2018, for the total amount of 1,663,200.00. If
approved, this would be the first and final one year renewal. Funds for this contract are
budgeted in Group 4224, Chemicals — New Orleans, under Object Code 4745, Highest
Hypochlorite, and Group 3244, Chemicals — Algiers, under Object code 4745, Highest
Hypochlorite.

Recommendation

It is recommended that the Board approve this first and final one year renewal to the
contract for the total amount of $1,663,200.00, beginning March 1, 2019, and ending
February 28, 2020. This is a product that is manufactured; and subsequently shipped by
the manufacturer in specialized pneumatic tank trucks directly to our facilities. This
contract does not lend itself to DBE participation because of the specialized nature of the
manufacturing process and the transportation equipment, and we therefore respectfully
recommend zero percent DBE participation.

Please have this request for renewal placed on the agenda for the next Staff Contract
Review Committee Meeting for consideration.

Attachment — renewal request from DPC Enterprises



DPC ENTERPRISES, L.P.
:k:L — 620 West 10" Avenue
Reserve, LA 70084-6915

(985) 536-1172
Fax (985) 536-7203

November 26, 2018

New Orleans Sewerage and Water Board,

We at DPC Enterprises L.P. would like to extend for an additional year, our
contract for Sodium Hypochlorite (AL70041 and CM170039) with the New
Orleans Sewerage and Water Board. Please accept this as our offer for
extending the contract for the second year of the current agreement.
Please acknowledge confirmation via email on your behalf.

Regards,

Mark Chapman

Sales Representative
DPC Enterprises L.P.
Mchapman@adxgroup.com
504-401-4718 Cell
985-536-1174 Office




R-003-2019

RATIFICATION OF CHANGE ORDER NO. 3 AND FINAL ACCEPTANCE AND
CLOSE OUT FOR CONTRACT 6259 — INSTALLATION OF PERMANENT
GENERATORS AT 5 DRAINAGE UNDERPASS STATIONS

WHEREAS, the Sewerage and Water Board entered into Contract 6259 with Industrial
& Mechanical Contractors, Inc. to install permanent emergency generators at 5 underpass
stations in the bid amount of $1,438,610, and

WHEREAS, this Change Order represents the following work items: FCO 10-Testing
and inspection for the Franklin Ave UPS; FCO 1- Installing silty clay at the Franklin UPS
and removing debris from the St. Bernard UPS; FCO 13-Driving piles, and removing
obstructions at St. Bernard and Hospital UPS's; and FCO 14-Reimbursement for the
cancelation of the duct bank between the Old and New Carrollton UPS's; and,

WHEREAS, this Change Order, in the amount of $44,398.09, brings the accumulated
Contract change order total to $787,689.34, or 54.8 % percent of the original Contract
value; and,

WHEREAS, Contract 6259 is ready for Final Acceptance and Closeout by the Sewerage
& Water Board of New Orleans; and,

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, the approval of Change Order No. 3 for
Contract 6259 is ratified by the Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans and
Recognition of Final Acceptance is hereby approved.

I, Ghassan Korban, Executive Director,
Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans,
do hereby certify that the above and foregoing
is a true and correct copy of a resolution adopted
at the Regular Meeting of said Board,
duly called and held, according to law, on
January 16, 2019.

Ghassan Korban
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS



SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS

Inter-Office Memorandum

Date: January 4, 2019

From: Bruce Adams, P.E. /M
4’671/ Interim General Superintendent

To: Ghassan Korban
Executive Director

Re: Contract 6259 — Installation of Permanent Generators at 5 Drainage Underpass Stations

Enclosed please find a recommendation for approval of Change Order No.3 for the above
captioned contract.

The change is comprised of miscellaneous work associated with the installation of permanent
emergency generators at five (5) underpass drainage stations. Throughout the construction
process modifications had to be made to the various sites to accommodate the placement of the
generator sets and their automatic transfer switches, on the order of; installing silty clay at the
Franklin UPS and removing debris from the St. Bernard UPS, making modifications to timber
piles at Hospital UPS, and testing the timber piles and concrete at Franklin UPS. Also, a part of
this project was a proposed duct bank to be placed between Old Carrollton and New Carrollton
UPS. It was determined that the cost for the duct bank didn’t fall within the budget’s parameters
and was subsequently canceled. The costs for the materials purchased and installed prior to
cancelation are being captured in this change.

The Contractors current attained DBE is 34%. The required DBE participation goal on this
contract is 36% percent and will remain unchanged through this approved change order. This
change order is in the amount of $44,398.09 and the cumulative change order amount is
$787,769.34 or 54.8% of the original bid amount of the Contract.

I would appreciate you forwarding this change order to the attention of the appropriate
committees of the Board for their consideration and approval.

Cc: M. Ron Spooner
Jason P. Higginbotham
Alvin Porter
Dexter Joseph
Conestler Green
Rosita Thomas
Kevin Braxton



Sewerage & Water Board of New Orleans: Change Order | 2019
Approval Form

Contract # 6259 P/O# 6000159 PG2018 Date: 12/14/2018

Project Name: |Installation of Permanent Generators at 5 Drainage UPS's Job/Project # EQS514XXX

Reason for Change Order: There are four work items associated with this change order, please see FCQ’s 10, 11, 13, & 14

Change Order Amount: $44,398.09 Contract Amount Prior To Change Order: $2,181,981.25

Original Contract Amount: $1,438,610.00 Total Spent to Date: $2,226,379.34

PWH: N/A Vendor:_ Industrial & Mechanical Contractors, Inc.

C.P.item# / % C.P.ltem# / % C.P.ltem# [ %

Source of funding for Change Order:

System Funds: $ 44,398.09 Bonds: $ FEMA: $ Anticipated FEMA:_S N/A
Total Funding: $ 44,398.09
FUND Code CAP ORGN Code 7800 ACTIVITY Code 2330 OBJECT Code 3300

Total Project Investment to Date: (Place total amount of contracts on projects)

e Survey Phase $45,754.00

e Design Phase S N/A

e Testing Phase S 6,204.42

e Value of A/E Contract for this work to Date: $ 50,758.42

e Construction Contract Value to Date: $2,226,379.34

e Value of Project Management to Date: S N/A

e Value of other Professional Services to Date: S N/A

e Total Investment to Date: $2,277,137.76
RECORDATION

+  Isthis change order more than 10% of the original contract and more than $100,000? [ ] Yes No

+  Does this change order put the total % of change orders above 20% of the original contract and is it more than $100,000? X ves [] No

»  Ifthe answer is yes to either one of these questions recordation is required by state law within 30 days. If the original contract and/or previous
change orders have not yet been recorded they must be recorded at this time.

VENDOR SELECTION AND DBE INFORMATION

*  Type of Procurement Used: [e#Should always be RFP for amendments. o]

+  Local Vendor; D yes [] No
»  DBE: X Yes [] No. If Yes, %_36




Sewerage & Water Board of New Orleans: Change Order | 2019
Approval Form

ACTION CRITICAL
Objective consideration of alternatives: Describe other actions considered. If none, explain why

¢ | recommend approval for the above project (If not recommending for approval, please indicate a reason below, and return this to the
previous signatory)

Date:
*  Level Two (2) Project Manager, S&WB, Engineering Department

Requested sponseD te:
40/( J %ﬂ//ﬂ Date: "/ 4;// ?)

Date: I

e  Deputy Director, Genera uperlntendent S&WB, Engineering Department

Requested Response Date:
M/ %‘/ WW Date: f{/’i//?

@ James Annaccone, FISC8| ager, PDU
Requested Response Date: _/ _/

Date:
e  Executive Director, S&WB
Requested Response Date: __/ [/
Date:
e  Willie Mingo, Director of Procurement, S&WB
Requested Response Date: __/ [/
Date:




SEWERAGE & WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS
- FINAL ACCEPTANCE STATEMENT -

DATE: 14-Dec-18
FROM: Kevin Braxton, P.E. , FEMA Contracts Supervisor

TO: Bruce H. Adams, P. E., Interim General Superintendent
RE: Contract No.: 6259
ccC: Hadi Amini, Ron Spooner

TITLE: Intsallation of Permanent Generators at 5 Drainage Underpass Stations

This is fo advise that all work on the above-captioned Contract is now completed and acceptance of the
Contract is recommended.

CONTRACTOR: Industrial and Mechanical Contractors, Inc.
LUMP SUM BID: $1,438,610.00
UNIT PRICE BID: $0.00
TOTAL CONTRACT BID: $1,438,610.00
UNIT PRICE EXTENSIONS TO CONTRACT: 0
NO. CHANGE ORDERS: 3
TOTAL CHANGE ORDER AMOUNT: $787,769.34
(Do not include unit price work in Change Orders)

TOTAL CONTRACT EXPENDITURE: $2,226,379.34
CHANGE ORDERS AS PER CENT OF LUMP SUM AND UNIT PRICE BID TOTAL: 54.76%
DATE WORK ORDER ISSUED: 5-Sep-17
DATE WORK ACCEPTED: 26-Oct-18
INCOMPLETE PUNCHLIST ITEMS CREDIT DUE TO S&WB: $0.00
CONTRACT LIQUIDATED DAMAGES DUE TO S&WB: $0.00
RETAINAGE INCLUDING FINAL CHANGE ORDER DUE TO CONTRACTOR: $111,318.97
TOTAL AMOUNT DUE TO S&WB: $0.00
CONTRACT DBE Participation goal: 36%
CONTRACT DBE Participation achieved: 4%
TOTAL CONTRACT AMOUNT ELIGIBLE FOR FEMA REIMBURSEMENT: $988,658.00
TOTAL CONTRACT AMOUNT NOT ELIGIBLE FOR FEMA REIMBURSEMENT: $1,237,721.34
SOURCE OF FUNDS: $100m Loan Revolving Fund

Vo Buarlan 12)1[18 Afulf
Kevin Braxton P.E, ' M.Ron Spooner, P. E: Jh

Program Supervisor Chief of Engineering



R-012-2019

CONTRACT 1405 - FINAL ACCEPTANCE AND CLOSE OUT OF SYCAMORE FILTER
GALLERY STRUCTURAL AND FILTER REHAB AT FILTERS 21-24

WHEREAS, the Sewerage and Water Board entered into Contract 1405 with M.R. Pittman Group,
LLC. to rehab four filters at the Sycamore Filter Gallery, and

WHEREAS, the rehab included installing new filter media, new structural steel columns and
beams, and new control valves, and

WHEREAS, Contract 1405 is ready for Final Acceptance by the Sewerage & Water Board of
New Orleans, and

WHEREAS, the Interim General Superintendent in his report has recommended that this contract
receive final acceptance and be closed out.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans
that the recommendation of the Interim General Superintendent to authorize final acceptance and
to close out Contract 1405, is hereby approved.

I, Ghassan Korban, Executive Director,
Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans,
do hereby certify that the above and foregoing
is a true and correct copy of a Resolution adopted
at the Regular Monthly Meeting of said Board,
duly called and held, according to law, on
January 16, 2019.

GHASSAN KORBAN,
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS



SEWERAGE & WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS
- FINAL ACCEPTANCE STATEMENT -

DATE: December 27, 2018
FROM: Hadi Amini, P.E., Construction, Administration & inspection Engineering

TO: Bruce Adams, P. E., Interim General Superintendent

RE: Contract No.. 1406

CC: Matthew Movahed, Tommy Moore

TITLE: Sycamore Filter Gallery Structural and Filter Rehab at Filters 21-24

This is to advise that all work on the above-captioned Contract is now completed and acceptance of the Contract is
recommended.

CONTRACTOR: M.R. Pittman Group, LLC
LUMP SUM BID: $2,049,000.00
UNIT PRICE BID: $0.00
TOTAL CONTRACT BID: $2,049,000.00
UNIT PRICE EXTENSIONS TO CONTRACT: 0
NO. CHANGE ORDERS: 2
TOTAL CHANGE ORDER AMOUNT: $3,160.85
(Do not include unit price work in Change Orders)
TOTAL CONTRACT EXPENDITURE: $2,052,160.85
CHANGE ORDERS AS PER CENT OF LUMP SUM AND UNIT PRICE BID TOTAL: 0.15%
DATE WORK ORDER ISSUED: 14-May-18
DATE WORK ACCEPTED: 29-Oct-18
INCOMPLETE PUNCHLIST ITEMS CREDIT DUE TO S&WB: $0.00
CONTRACT LIQUIDATED DAMAGES DUE TO S&WB: $0.00
RETAINAGE: $102,608.04
TOTAL AMOUNT DUE TO S&WB: $0.00
TOTAL CONTRACT AMOUNT ELIGIBLE FOR FEMA REIMBURSEMENT: N/A
TOTAL CONTRACT AMOUNT NOT ELIGIBLE FOR FEMA REIMBURSEMENT: N/A
SOURCE OF FUNDS: M Water Funds
DBE PARTICIPATION GOAL 20%
DBE PARTICIPATION ACHIEVED ZS%W /
e A 2 W m/ze 4
Hadi Amini, P.E. MURon Spooner, P. E.,

CA&| Chief of Engineering



R- 013-2019

CONTRACT 1402 - FINAL ACCEPTANCE AND CLOSE OUT OF
REMOVING SILT FROM THE NEW RIVER INTAKE

WHEREAS, the Sewerage and Water Board entered into Sewerage and Water
Board Contract No. 1402 with Durward Dunn, Inc. to remove silt from
the New River Intake; and

WHEREAS, the silt has been removed from the New River Intake and

WHEREAS, Contract 1402 is ready for Final Acceptance by Sewerage & Water Board
of New Orleans; and

WHEREAS, the Interim General Superintendent in his report has recommended that
this contract receive final acceptance and be closed out.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Sewerage and Water Board of
New Orleans that the recommendation of the Interim General Superintendent, to
authorize final acceptance and to close out Contract 1402, is hereby approved.

I, Ghassan Korban, Executive Director of the Sewerage and
Water Board of New Orleans, do hereby certify that the above and
foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Resolution adopted at the
Regular Monthly meeting of said Board, duly called and held,
according to law, on January 16, 2019.

GHASSAN KORBAN
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD
OF NEW ORLEANS



SEWERAGE & WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS

- FINAL ACCEPTANCE STATEMENT -

DATE: 2-Jan-19
FROM: Leonard Hirsch, P.E., Engineer

TO: Bruce H. Adams, P. E., Interim General Superintendent
RE: Contract No.. 1402
CC: Hadi Amini, Ron Spooner

TITLE: Removal of Silt from the New River Intake

This is to advise that all work on the above-captioned Contract is now completed and acceptance of the

Contract is recommended.

CONTRACTOR:

LUMP SUM BID:

UNIT PRICE BID:

TOTAL CONTRACT BID:

UNIT PRICE EXTENSIONS TO CONTRACT:
NO. CHANGE ORDERS:

TOTAL CHANGE ORDER AMOUNT:

(Do not include unit price work in Change Orders)
TOTAL CONTRACT EXPENDITURE:

CHANGE ORDERS AS PER CENT OF LUMP SUM AND UNIT PRICE BID TOTAL:

DATE WORK ORDER ISSUED:

DATE WORK ACCEPTED:

INCOMPLETE PUNCHLIST ITEMS CREDIT DUE TO S&WB:

CONTRACT LIQUIDATED DAMAGES DUE TO S&WB:

RETAINAGE INCLUDING FINAL CHANGE ORDER DUE TO CONTRACTOR:
TOTAL AMOUNT DUE TO S&WB:

CONTRACT DBE Participation goal:

CONTRACT DBE Participation achieved:

TOTAL CONTRACT AMOUNT ELIGIBLE FOR FEMA REIMBURSEMENT:
TOTAL CONTRACT AMOUNT NOT ELIGIBLE FOR FEMA REIMBURSEMENT:

SOURCE OF FUNDS: : M $100m Loan Revolving Fund

J. Y4 /),

Leonard Hirsch P.E, ==
Engineer

Chief of Engineering

Durward Dunn, Inc.

$99,950.00
$100.00
$100,050.00
0

0

$0.00

$100,050.00
0.00%
24-Apr-18
4-Aug-18
$0.00
$0.00
$10,005.00
$0.00
0%
0%

$0.00
$100,050.00




R-003-2019

RATIFICATION OF CHANGE ORDER NO. 3 AND FINAL ACCEPTANCE AND
CLOSE OUT FOR CONTRACT 6259 — INSTALLATION OF PERMANENT
GENERATORS AT 5 DRAINAGE UNDERPASS STATIONS

WHEREAS, the Sewerage and Water Board entered into Contract 6259 with Industrial
& Mechanical Contractors, Inc. to install permanent emergency generators at 5 underpass
stations in the bid amount of $1,438,610, and

WHEREAS, this Change Order represents the following work items: FCO 10-Testing
and inspection for the Franklin Ave UPS; FCO 1- Installing silty clay at the Franklin UPS
and removing debris from the St. Bernard UPS; FCO 13-Driving piles, and removing
obstructions at St. Bernard and Hospital UPS's; and FCO 14-Reimbursement for the
cancelation of the duct bank between the Old and New Carrollton UPS's; and,

WHEREAS, this Change Order, in the amount of $44,398.09, brings the accumulated
Contract change order total to $787,689.34, or 54.8 % percent of the original Contract
value; and,

WHEREAS, Contract 6259 is ready for Final Acceptance and Closeout by the Sewerage
& Water Board of New Orleans; and,

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, the approval of Change Order No. 3 for
Contract 6259 is ratified by the Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans and
Recognition of Final Acceptance is hereby approved.

I, Ghassan Korban, Executive Director,
Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans,
do hereby certify that the above and foregoing
is a true and correct copy of a resolution adopted
at the Regular Meeting of said Board,
duly called and held, according to law, on
January 16, 2019.

Ghassan Korban
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS



SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS

Inter-Office Memorandum

Date: January 4, 2019

From: Bruce Adams, P.E. /M
4’671/ Interim General Superintendent

To: Ghassan Korban
Executive Director

Re: Contract 6259 — Installation of Permanent Generators at 5 Drainage Underpass Stations

Enclosed please find a recommendation for approval of Change Order No.3 for the above
captioned contract.

The change is comprised of miscellaneous work associated with the installation of permanent
emergency generators at five (5) underpass drainage stations. Throughout the construction
process modifications had to be made to the various sites to accommodate the placement of the
generator sets and their automatic transfer switches, on the order of; installing silty clay at the
Franklin UPS and removing debris from the St. Bernard UPS, making modifications to timber
piles at Hospital UPS, and testing the timber piles and concrete at Franklin UPS. Also, a part of
this project was a proposed duct bank to be placed between Old Carrollton and New Carrollton
UPS. It was determined that the cost for the duct bank didn’t fall within the budget’s parameters
and was subsequently canceled. The costs for the materials purchased and installed prior to
cancelation are being captured in this change.

The Contractors current attained DBE is 34%. The required DBE participation goal on this
contract is 36% percent and will remain unchanged through this approved change order. This
change order is in the amount of $44,398.09 and the cumulative change order amount is
$787,769.34 or 54.8% of the original bid amount of the Contract.

I would appreciate you forwarding this change order to the attention of the appropriate
committees of the Board for their consideration and approval.

Cc: M. Ron Spooner
Jason P. Higginbotham
Alvin Porter
Dexter Joseph
Conestler Green
Rosita Thomas
Kevin Braxton



Sewerage & Water Board of New Orleans: Change Order | 2019
Approval Form

Contract # 6259 P/O# 6000159 PG2018 Date: 12/14/2018

Project Name: |Installation of Permanent Generators at 5 Drainage UPS's Job/Project # EQS514XXX

Reason for Change Order: There are four work items associated with this change order, please see FCQ’s 10, 11, 13, & 14

Change Order Amount: $44,398.09 Contract Amount Prior To Change Order: $2,181,981.25

Original Contract Amount: $1,438,610.00 Total Spent to Date: $2,226,379.34

PWH: N/A Vendor:_ Industrial & Mechanical Contractors, Inc.

C.P.item# / % C.P.ltem# / % C.P.ltem# [ %

Source of funding for Change Order:

System Funds: $ 44,398.09 Bonds: $ FEMA: $ Anticipated FEMA:_S N/A
Total Funding: $ 44,398.09
FUND Code CAP ORGN Code 7800 ACTIVITY Code 2330 OBJECT Code 3300

Total Project Investment to Date: (Place total amount of contracts on projects)

e Survey Phase $45,754.00

e Design Phase S N/A

e Testing Phase S 6,204.42

e Value of A/E Contract for this work to Date: $ 50,758.42

e Construction Contract Value to Date: $2,226,379.34

e Value of Project Management to Date: S N/A

e Value of other Professional Services to Date: S N/A

e Total Investment to Date: $2,277,137.76
RECORDATION

+  Isthis change order more than 10% of the original contract and more than $100,000? [ ] Yes No

+  Does this change order put the total % of change orders above 20% of the original contract and is it more than $100,000? X ves [] No

»  Ifthe answer is yes to either one of these questions recordation is required by state law within 30 days. If the original contract and/or previous
change orders have not yet been recorded they must be recorded at this time.

VENDOR SELECTION AND DBE INFORMATION

*  Type of Procurement Used: [e#Should always be RFP for amendments. o]

+  Local Vendor; D yes [] No
»  DBE: X Yes [] No. If Yes, %_36




Sewerage & Water Board of New Orleans: Change Order | 2019
Approval Form

ACTION CRITICAL
Objective consideration of alternatives: Describe other actions considered. If none, explain why

¢ | recommend approval for the above project (If not recommending for approval, please indicate a reason below, and return this to the
previous signatory)

Date:
*  Level Two (2) Project Manager, S&WB, Engineering Department

Requested sponseD te:
40/( J %ﬂ//ﬂ Date: "/ 4;// ?)

Date: I

e  Deputy Director, Genera uperlntendent S&WB, Engineering Department

Requested Response Date:
M/ %‘/ WW Date: f{/’i//?

@ James Annaccone, FISC8| ager, PDU
Requested Response Date: _/ _/

Date:
e  Executive Director, S&WB
Requested Response Date: __/ [/
Date:
e  Willie Mingo, Director of Procurement, S&WB
Requested Response Date: __/ [/
Date:




SEWERAGE & WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS
- FINAL ACCEPTANCE STATEMENT -

DATE: 14-Dec-18
FROM: Kevin Braxton, P.E. , FEMA Contracts Supervisor

TO: Bruce H. Adams, P. E., Interim General Superintendent
RE: Contract No.: 6259
ccC: Hadi Amini, Ron Spooner

TITLE: Intsallation of Permanent Generators at 5 Drainage Underpass Stations

This is fo advise that all work on the above-captioned Contract is now completed and acceptance of the
Contract is recommended.

CONTRACTOR: Industrial and Mechanical Contractors, Inc.
LUMP SUM BID: $1,438,610.00
UNIT PRICE BID: $0.00
TOTAL CONTRACT BID: $1,438,610.00
UNIT PRICE EXTENSIONS TO CONTRACT: 0
NO. CHANGE ORDERS: 3
TOTAL CHANGE ORDER AMOUNT: $787,769.34
(Do not include unit price work in Change Orders)

TOTAL CONTRACT EXPENDITURE: $2,226,379.34
CHANGE ORDERS AS PER CENT OF LUMP SUM AND UNIT PRICE BID TOTAL: 54.76%
DATE WORK ORDER ISSUED: 5-Sep-17
DATE WORK ACCEPTED: 26-Oct-18
INCOMPLETE PUNCHLIST ITEMS CREDIT DUE TO S&WB: $0.00
CONTRACT LIQUIDATED DAMAGES DUE TO S&WB: $0.00
RETAINAGE INCLUDING FINAL CHANGE ORDER DUE TO CONTRACTOR: $111,318.97
TOTAL AMOUNT DUE TO S&WB: $0.00
CONTRACT DBE Participation goal: 36%
CONTRACT DBE Participation achieved: 4%
TOTAL CONTRACT AMOUNT ELIGIBLE FOR FEMA REIMBURSEMENT: $988,658.00
TOTAL CONTRACT AMOUNT NOT ELIGIBLE FOR FEMA REIMBURSEMENT: $1,237,721.34
SOURCE OF FUNDS: $100m Loan Revolving Fund

Vo Buarlan 12)1[18 Afulf
Kevin Braxton P.E, ' M.Ron Spooner, P. E: Jh

Program Supervisor Chief of Engineering



R-010-2019

RATIFICATION OF CHANGE ORDER NO. 4 FOR CONTRACT 1368 —
HAZARD MITIGATION GRANT PROJECT OAK STREET PUMPING
STATION

WHEREAS, the Sewerage and Water Board entered into Contract 1368 with MR
Pittman Group in the amount of $23,092,500.00 for FEMA funded repairs to the Oak
Street Pumping Station; and,

WHEREAS, this change order represents seven (7) work items, FCO’s 025 through 031
including additional potholing/excavations to investigate existing conditions, modified
backfill requirements set by the United States Army Corps of Engineers due to the
proximity of an excavation to the Mississippi River Levee, and the cleaning and closed-
circuit televising (CCTV) of the 48” raw water intake lines from the river to the
Carrollton Water Plant; and,

WHEREAS, this Change Order, in the amount of $831,352.85, brings the accumulated
Contract change order total to $4,423,221.30, or 19.2% of the original Contract value.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that approval of Change Order No. 4 for
Contract 1368 is ratified by the Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans.

I, Ghassan Korban, Executive Director,
Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans,
do hereby certify that the above and foregoing
is a true and correct copy of a resolution adopted
at the Regular Meeting of the said Board,
duly called and held, according to law, on
January 16, 2019.

Ghassan Korban
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS



Sewerage & Water Board

Inter-Office Memorandum

Date:  January 4, 2019

From: Bruce Adams

40,]/ Interim General Superintendent

To: Ghassan Korban
Executive Director

Re:  Contract Number 1368 - HAZARD MITIGATION GRANT PROJECT OAK STREET
PUMPING STATION.

Enclosed please find a recommendation from the Chief of Engineering for approval of Change
Order No. 4 for the above contract.

The awarded Construction cost for this Contract was $23,092,500.00 and construction
commenced upon the date of the “Commencement of Contract Time” letter dated April 17, 2017.
This Change Order also extends the contract by 19 calendar days for a total of 749 calendar days.
The required DBE participation on this Contract is 11% and the current participation is 5.96%.

This Change Order is in the amount of $831,352.85 represents 3.6% of the original bid amount
and brings the cumulative total Change Orders to $4,423,221.30 or 19.2% of the original bid
amount. Funds for this Change Order are available through the Hazard Mitigation Grant
Program.

This change order is comprised of the following seven field change orders:

FCO Number Description Amount
25 Valve 28 & 23 Additional Potholing $7,598.17
26 Valve 29 & 30 Potholing Phase 2 T&M $39,618.33
27 Clean and video 48" pipe NTE Price WCD-006 $457,404.55
28 Valve 26 Vault Fitting (same as RFC-016) $102,153.72
29 USACE Backfill Requirements Phase 1 $170,747.31
30 Fiber Optic Reroute New Fiber - Valve 29 & 30 $11,587.73
Area
31 25 Hz Transformer $42,243.04

I would appreciate you forwarding this to the attention of the appropriate committees of the
Board for consideration and approval.

cc: M. Ron Spooner
Christopher Bergeron



Sewerage & Water Board of New Orleans: Change Order Approval 2018
Form

Contract# __ 1368 P/O# Date: 12/20/18

Project Name: _Qak Street Pump Station Job/Project # 1368

Reason for Change Order: There are seven work items associated to this change order, please see FCO’s 24 through 31.

Change Order Amount: 5831,352.85 Contract Amount Prior To Change Order: $26,684.368.45
Original Contract Amount: $23,092,500.00 Total Spent to Date: $19,719,579.1¢
PWi#: HMGP 0039 Vendor: MR Pittman Group

C.P.Iltem # 112/ b C.P. ltem# / %  C.P.ltem# / %

Source of funding for Change Order:

System Funds: $ Bonds: $457,404.55 FEMA: $ Anticipated FEMA:_$ 373,948.30

Total Funding: $ 831,352.85

FUND Code CAP 112 ORGN Code _7100 ACTIVITY Code OBJECT Code 3296, 3300

Total Project Investment to Date: (Place total amount of contracts on projects)

1-Testing $4,151.00
2-Surveying $37,020.00
3-0-Basic Services - Preliminary Design Report 5401,341.38
3-1-Basic Services - Preliminary Design $111,043.53
3-2-Basic Services - Final Design S899,(27.66
3-4-Basic Services - Construction Administration 529502009
3-Basic Services Subtotal $1,706,432.66
4-Construction Management $612,060.70
6-Construction Contract Value to Date: $19,719,579.19
5-lnspection $505,689.42
7-Project Management $145,071.52
Total Investment to Date: $22,730,004.49

RECORDATION

o Is this change order more than 10% of the original contract and more than $100,000? Oyes X No

. Does this change order put the total % of change orders above 20% of the original contract and is it more than $100,000? [X] Yes ] No

»  Ifthe answer is yes to either one of these questions recordation is required by state law within 30 days. If the original contract and/or previous
change orders have not yet been recorded they must be recorded at this time.

VENDOR SELECTION AND DBE INFORMATION

»  Type of Procurement Used: [eShould always be RFP for amendments. ®]
e Local Vendor: [Oves [ No
*  DBE: X Yes [] No.If Yes, %_11

1




Sewerage & Water Board of New Orleans: Change Order Approval 2018
Form

ACTION CRITICAL
Objective consideration of alternatives: Describe other actions considered. If none, explain why

* | recommend approval forthe above project (If not recommending for approval, please indicate a reason below, and return this to the
previous signatory) 4

Date:

‘-—v-? !
*  Level Two (2) Project Managfa{',/s&WB, Engineering Department

Requested Response% i}
CI / ﬁ Date:
/
*ievel One (1) Manager, S&WB, Engineering Department
Date: [ZF&ZSE

« Deputy Director, GeneraFSuperintendent, S&WB, Engineering Department

RequegteghResponse Date:
Mﬂg%wﬂu UAV et Y

L] PDU, S&WB
Requested Response Date: _ / /

Date:
e  Executive Director, S&WB
Requested Response Date: _/ [
Date:
e  Director of Procurement, S&WB
Requested Response Date: _ / /
Date:




XSPCOWaW 303708 b0-0389ET ND 0Z°2T'8T0z

_m_m Jogaumd gmw amsmz _aai m%mm dnorp usmmig Y
- Mg 4 ..mnoonm :oM aaneiussaday
bloz [z)i K\.N\\ m\\s /1
.hm _.u>e..&< :Ag papuswuwioday :Aq pasodoag
Wi 51 o) ::n.:un__-aﬂuﬂﬁﬂ__guﬂ._a_sinﬂs_o?ig R i oy etpddy pu o i) e .ﬁnﬂuﬂijrdu&uﬁ.-véeﬁiﬁlnil. Kriw poe o aq A .ggggaﬂrdg?ﬂaﬁn?ﬁna-nﬁﬂﬁ VRIS QL 525 uziew|
pjo t Hwoa po (10  sapmmacs spsg sthuegy syg uf _H._auu__lauau_.]a._a..n._.i.mmanai__nasﬂiuﬁ_uaﬁai_ghﬁeuguizszaé Heaytads opquag[dde pow teoriin i g ooy U STOMIAAL 340qu 241 12330 p ussoptad o) pearde Ajjeama 5 1y
610¢/9/s_|-sreq wonaqdioy jeur4 1oenuoy %T61__|41vVd OLTVIOL
%961 |1ap1Q #Fuwyy) snofaelg
(Li0gLig]  :aeqaepro Jom %9°€ __|13p10 a8ueg) siqy,
INNOWY LOVIINOD TVNIONNO 40 %
6 Isava1oviinoed qasiamy LoetzL®1sz S JINNOIV IOVHINGD qasiATy
61 up 0) pappV shu(y 0ETZCcervs IUP 0} SIIPAQ ABUBYD %011 % A9Q paisuaaiog
I 19paQ aguey) siyy skeq SRESE1£8% 43p1Q 3BUTY) S7Y) Junoury %96'S % TE@ITIINY
0 PIpPPYV Afsnolaaag skeq [S+'898°165 €S S13paQ 28Uy snoraald jo jumowy %011 % FHd Penuo)
0%L sku( Joenyue) jsurgo 00°00S°Z60° ¢S [ewduQ
asve
61 EEEE

s e 0 PO'EVTTHS 1 POEVTTVS ST (810-D.) sountopsuery 2z 57 1€ L

WO B ) £LL8S IS l L1435 118 ST (S10-D:) w31V 05 7 62 3AleA - 19014 waN anoray ando 1qra|  0g 9

uﬁzuh._qwm%__“ﬁ (] 1SLPLOLIS 1 1€°LhL°0L1S $1 (ST0-adM) 1 seqd swawamnbay 1irpeg govsn|  6c S

s_asw,ww_wa__n_m 0 TLESIT018 1 TLESI'T0IS s1 (T10-aoM) Sumid anep oz anen| ¢ 14

Egﬁﬁﬁ_zaa 61 SSYOP'LSYS I SSYOV'LSHS ST (900-aDM) 291d FLN 2did 8y oopia pue ueafp| 17 13

W.... WO I €€'319%6€S 1 E€'19'6ES ST (10-0:1) WL Z aseyg Futiopod o @ 6z 3neA| 9t 3

Sy S [ LI'865'LS 1 L1'865'LS ST (110-0:0) Burjoyiod reuonippy €2 % gz anen| sz 1
sjuaune) sdeq Junowry Apuend) g JHupy T uondiRsaq pajieng #0Dd | # woyy

LOVYINOD O1 4IAdV T4 O1 SWALI TYNOLLIAdY
(b *ON 13paQ 23uey)
JdOWH ‘$9€T 1duuU0)

STIONVHD 40 Td0DS




R-009-2019

RATIFICATION OF CHANGE ORDER NO. 5 FOR CONTRACT 1395- WATER HAMMER
HAZARD MITIGATION- ELEVATED STORAGE TANKS

WHEREAS, the Sewerage and Water Board entered into Contract 1395 with B&K Construction
Co. for the FEMA funded construction of Water Hammer Hazard Mitigation Elevated Storage
Tanks in the bid amount of $33,570,152.00; and,

WHEREAS, this Change Order is a compilation of twelve Field Change Orders consisting of
changes to the contract include exterior floodlighting at both tanks; installing concrete pipe
supports and pressure transducers in accordance with ongoing Sycamore filter gallery emergency
repairs; installing a French drain at the Claiborne site to improve drainage; 30” overflow line
modifications in order to avoid conflicts; exploratory work for Panola feeder relocation; 14” line
modifications to correct flange misalignment; Claiborne parking lot design changes for improved
parking, landscaping, and lighting; approved overtime work to expedite bringing Claiborne tower
online; redirecting drainage from the Claiborne filter gallery exterior walls in advance of plant
roadway work; and,

WHEREAS, this Change Order, in the amount of $463,434.10, brings the accumulated Contract
change order total to $39,839,258.63 or 18.7% of the original contract value.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that approval of Change Order No. 5 for Contract
1395 is ratified by the Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans.

I, Ghassan Korban, Executive Director,
Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans,
do hereby certify that the above and foregoing
is a true and correct copy of a resolution adopted
at the Regular Meeting of the said Board,
duly called and held, according to law, on
January 16, 2019.

Ghassan Korban
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS



Sewerage & Water Board

Inter-Office Memorandum

Date: December 24, 2018

From: Bruce Adams, P.E. m %\
402/ Interim General Superintendent

To: Ghassan Korban
Executive Director

Re: Contract Number 1395 - Water Hammer Elevated Storage Tanks

Enclosed please find a recommendation from the Chief of Engineering for approval of Change
Order No. 4 for the above contract. The original contract amount was $33,570,152.00 and
work began on November 7, 2016 with a contract duration of 730 days. The Contract
Review Committee approved Contract 1395 with a DBE Goal of 5%.

Change Order No. 1 was ratified by the Board of Directors on May 17, 2017 in the
amount of $2,873,564.38, 8.6% of the original contract amount and added 185 days to the
contract duration. It largely comprised of a scope of work that had been removed from a
future Water Hammer Hazard Mitigation Construction Project, Contract 1376. This
work, additional piping, valves, a new valve vault, and associated electrical work,
allowed for the Panola Water Tower to stay in operation during the construction of
Contract 1376.

Change Order No. 2 was ratified by the Board of Directors on October 18, 2017 in the
amount of $1,151,980.76, 3.4% of the original contract amount and added 82 days to the
contract duration. This additional work included contract changes due to unforeseen
underground conditions, some minor design changes, and modifications to feeders
requested by Engineering.

Change Order No. 3 was ratified by the Board of Directors on April 6, 2018 in the
amount of $1,715,227.26, 5.1% of the original contract amount, and added 96 days to the
contract duration. Work in this change order consisted of installing a temporary
backwash system at the backwash gallery until the new system is constructed and
operational. This is a precautionary measure that is being taken by the Sewerage & Water
Board until the new system is commissioned sometime in late 2018 or early 2019, in the
event the existing system that was constructed in the 1930s experiences failure.

Change Order No. 4 was ratified by the Board of Directors on May 30, 2018 in the
amount of $528,334.23, 1.6% of the original contract amount, and added 71 days to the
contract duration. Work in this change order consisted of changes to the contract due to
unexpected construction conflicts and issues, or were determined during construction to
be appropriate for improving the long-term functionality of the sites.



Contract 1395
Water Hammer Elevated Storage Tanks
December 24, 2018 Page 2

These changes include rerouting electrical feeder 130B, feeder CPA, and feeder 506 DB
rerouting; performing exploratory work for valves to resolve issues with line stops,
modifying existing electrical switchgear to avoid replacing entire cabinet, installing
temporary FAA lighting atop both tanks, installing safety cages at the tower ladders,
emergency leak repair at the Sycamore Filter Gallery, adding three fire hydrants to the
new waterlines with associated 12 and 14” piping extensions, interior lighting changes
to conform with a photometric study, and including 14” and 24” expansion joints for
system flexibility.

This Change Order consists of changes to the contract to include exterior floodlighting
for the logos at both elevated storage tanks, in order to increase visibility and aesthetics
of the tank logos; installing concrete pipe supports and pressure transducers in
accordance with ongoing Sycamore filter gallery emergency repairs; installing a French
drain at the Claiborne site to improve drainage; 30” overflow line modifications in order
to avoid conflicts; Exploratory work for Panola feeder relocation; 14” line modifications
to correct flange misalignment; Claiborne parking lot design changes for improved
parking, landscaping, and lighting; approved overtime work to expedite bringing
Claiborne tower online; redirecting drainage from the Claiborne filter gallery exterior
walls in advance of plant roadway work.

Enclosed please find a recommendation from the Chief of Engineering for approval of
Change Order No. 5 for the above contract.

This Change Order is in the amount of $463,434.10, which represents 1.4% of the
original bid amount, and will extend the length of the Contract by 22 days. With the
ratification of this Change Order, the cumulative total of changes will amount to
$6,732,540.73 with a revised contract amount of $40,302,692.73.

I would appreciate you forwarding this to the attention of the appropriate committees of
the Board for consideration and approval.

cC: Bruce Adams, Interim General Superintendent
Ron Spooner, Chief of Engineering
Christopher Bergeron, Mechanical Engineering
Irma Plummer, EDBP
Dexter Joseph, Budget
Conestler Green, Purchasing
Rosita Thomas, Finance



Sewerage & Water Board of New Orleans: Change Order Approval 2018
Form

Contract # 1395 P/O# Date: 12/24/2018

Project Name: Water Hammer HMP — Elevated Storage Tanks Job/Project # 1395FEM

Reason for Change Order: _ FCO-049, -051, -052, -054, -055, -056, -057, -058, -059, -060, -061, -062 for logo floodlight installation, emergency

Sycamore filter repairs, French drain installation, Sycamore pressure transducers, T&M for Claiborne 30" overflow, pipe supports at Sycamore

filters, additional work for Claiborne French drain, Panola feeder exploration, 14" line modifications, Claiborne parking lot changes, Claiborne

overtime work, Claiborne filters wall drainage

Change Order Amount:___$463,434.10 Contract Amount Prior To Change Order: __ $39,839,258.63

Original Contract Amount: $33,570,152.00 Total Spent to Date: $34,653,404.25

PWi#: 18836 Vendor:_B&K Construction

C.P.ltem # 175 /100 % C.P. Item # / % CP ltem# / %

Source of funding for Change Order:

System Funds: $ Bonds: $107,902.05 FEMA: $ Anticipated FEMA;_S 355,532.05

Total Funding: $463,434.10

FUND Code CAP ORGN Code 7100 ACTIVITY Code OBJECT Code 3296

Total Project Investment to Date: (Place total amount of contracts on projects)

e Survey Phase S

e Desigh Phase $ 6,204,284.25

e Testing Phase $ 167,850.76

* Value of A/E Contract for this work to Date: $7,292,301.32

= Construction Contract Value to Date: $ 40,302,692.73

e Value of Project Management to Date: S

* Value of other Professional Services to Date: S

e Total Investment to Date: $ 53,967,129.06
RECORDATION

+ |s this change order more than 10% of the original contract and more than $100,000? [X] Yes 1 No

»  Does this change order put the total % of change orders above 20% of the original contract and is it more than $100,000? [X] Yes [ no

»  If the answer is yes to either one of these questions recordation is required by state law within 30 days. If the original contract and/or previous
change orders have not yet been recorded they must be recorded at this time.

VENDOR SELECTION AND DBE INFORMATION

»  Type of Procurement Used: Public Bid
. Local Vendor: |Z Yes [] No
» DBE: X ves [] No.if Yes, %5




Sewerage & Water Board of New Orleans: Change Order Approval 2018
Form

ACTION CRITICAL
Objective consideration of alternatives: Describe other actions considered. If none, explain why

®* |recommend approval fC}!‘ ab project (If not recommending for approval, please indicate a reason below, and return this to the
previous signatory) /%E

Date:

e Level Two (2) Project Manager, S&WB, Engineering Department

Requested Re%eD S S L
K,/ Date:

eLevel One (1) Manager, S&WB, Engineering Department

RWG D%ﬁfa’/ﬁ Date: [!%//?

v Uﬂ"
e Deputy Director, General Superintendent, S&WB, Engineering Department

Requested Response Dat [ [/
“irézéii" /%W Date: ’/7’/,?
[T

W/
° PDU, S&WB

Requested Response Date: __/  /

Date:
e  Executive Director, S&WB
Requested Response Date: _ / /
Date:
e  Director of Procurement, S&WB
Requested Response Date: __/ _/
Date:




XSprg JapuQ dueyy

SuniseuSuy yo jaryD -
g, 12u00dg g uiajofy

T g = D oA

198euely J03(01d GMPS 2711 ‘Auedwo) uononnsuo) NHg

:Ag pIaoaddy 1Ag pIpuUIWLI0IDY :Aq pasodosg

13p1Q IBUEYD) Sl JO IoUEIdadTe J3yyR pIPIEME 3 |[BUS 523 [EUONIPPE ON I0M AU UJLM pajeionsse|

%107  |4LVd OL TVIOL
0TOT/9/T [oreq 2udisajiy uondidwo) y1om %L'81  |12p10 a8uey)) snoraalg

I0T/ULL| =1BQ F2pI0 Jiom %1 |1epi0 93ueyd siyL
LNNOWY LOVIINOD TVYNIOIHO 40 %

[ osr Jsava 1ovainoD aasiama [ELT697050F S JINAOWY LOVAINGD QASIATH

95} 3jEp 0} pappy skeq ELOPS'TEL'S  § |35ep 0) sa9pag Buey)

[44 13paQ Aweq) spy skeq 0L VEP'E9PS 13p1Q Buey) s1y Junowry

vey P3pPY A|snomay sdeq €9'901'69T°9  § |S43p20 9Bueq)) snotaaid jo yunomy

0gL sk yenuo) [euiduQ 00TSI'0LS'EE  § | remsBuQ

asvd
T || O1'VEV'ESHS
0 16206818 [ 16°T06'81% i [[B 10LI2)X3 AIS[[ES 131[1} 3uOiqe]D woy s5eurelp SURSAIPaY 79 zl
0 88'61TLIS 1 88°61TLTS 1 JUIUO I3A\01 SUI0qIE|]) FUIFULq 511PadXa 0} IWIN2A0 paA0Iddy 19 11
0 | $8005951% 1 $8°005°9518 I S95URLS UBISap 10] SubjTed aWoqie]) 09 01
0 SYOV6 EES I SPOP6EES 1 SUONEIIPOW Iut| UOHBNAIDAL ] 65 6
0 $8'896°€S 1 ¥8°896°€S I UONBI0|3 1apaz) BlOUR J0f Xi0m Aiojeiodxy 88 ]
0 Th'056'98% 1 77056 93% [ SUCHEILIPOW UTRIp YIUIL4 103 paninbal 3{I0M [EUONIPPY LS L
1 96'309° 7§ [ 96809 1 Al3jfes sy 2i01WadAg 10§ spoddns adid ajasou0) 9s 9
S ¥8°9vL 88 1 P89PL8 1 2Uis JWOqIe[) Je SUONESIPOW 3UI| MO[JISA0 0 19] WL SS <
1 61°9SL°8% 1 61°9SL°8 [ S130npsuen amssa.d 210uredis bS ¥
L 98'[SEEHS 1 98'1SETHS 1 3JIs 3UIOQIE|7) J8 UOHE[[RISUI UreJp Yaualg [ 3
€ S9'LOL6S 1 S9LOL'6S [ suredal AJa[[ed 13|l 2ioweddg Aouadnwy I8 4
3[qIB1[E VNG S ST'6LL'IDS 1 oveLL198 | 1 SHUE) 252105 4304 18 5050] 10J UNYAI[POO] JOLSTRH 6 1
SjuamWwoy) sieq | junowy [ Gyuend LG PN} siuf] uoydinsaq pajejaq #0D4 | #wa

JIOVIINOD OL q3adV g€ 01 SWHLI TYNOLLIaay

= (S -0N 23p1Q 23uey))
S6€T PELHUOD
S "ON STONVHD 40 3d00S



R-011-2019

RATIFICATION OF CHANGE ORDER NUMBER 1 FOR REQUISITION 140033 —
LEAK DETECTION SERVICES

WHEREAS, the Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans entered into Requisition 140033
with Echologics, LLC for the amount of $954,000.00; and,

WHEREAS, the Contractor will perform additional leak detection throughout the City of New
Orleans; and,

WHEREAS, the Contractor will be granted five hundred twenty (550) additional Contract days
to complete the work; and,

WHEREAS, this first and final Change Order, in the amount of $1,000,000.00 is 104.8% of the
original Contract value.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans
that Change Order Number 1 for Requisition 140033 is hereby approved.

I, Ghassan Korban, Executive Director,
Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans,
do hereby certify that the above and foregoing
is a true and correct copy of a resolution adopted at the Regular Meeting of
the said Board,
duly called and held, according to law, on
January 16, 2019.

Ghassan Korban
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS



SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS

Inter-Office Memorandum

Date: 12/27/2018

\ 2
From: FI"ELQ;&“)E PE—"
Chiel ot Neyworks

To: Bruce Adams, PE
Interim General Superintendent

Subject: Requisition No. 140033 — Leak Detection Services
Summary Information for Change Order No. 1

Enclosed please find a recommendation for approval of Change order No. 1 for the above
captioned contract. This change order adds competitively bid items in order to maintain leak
detection services until the present procurement process is complete and a new contract is
awarded.

Original Contract Award Amount: $954,000.00
Contract Amount After One Exercised Renewal $1,908,000.00
Previously Approved Change Order Amount: $0.00

This Contract Change Order Amount: $1,000,000.00
Total Cumulative Dollar Contract Amount: $2,908,000.00
Contract DBE Participation 0%
Forecasted DBE Participation 0%

The Technical Services Department has reviewed this proposal and is recommending it for

approval.
I concur: Ma‘g Date: __{/4// 77
Brtce Adams, P:E!

M Interim General Superintendent

Cc:

Conestler Green, Procurement

Rosetta Thomas, Finance Director

Yolanda Grinstead, Legal Department.

Britton Husby, PM

David Cappel, PE., Head of Techincal Services Department






R-005-2019

RECOMMENDATION OF FUNDING FOR PROPOSALS FOR GREEN
INFRASTRUCTURE PROJECTS AND MAINTENANCE OF GREEN
INFRASTRUCTURE SITES

WHEREAS, green infrastructure is the mimicking of natural processes in order to
detain and retain water for the purposes of improving water quality, reducing localized
flooding, increasing green space, and reducing the heat island effect; and,

WHEREAS, the Sewerage & Water Board of New Orleans’ (SWBNO) Third Modified
Consent Decree requires SWBNO dedicate $2.5 million to green infrastructure projects
over a five year period, beginning in 2014; and,

WHEREAS, the Sewerage & Water Board has dedicated $1,656,382.00 to green
infrastructure projects to date; and,

WHEREAS, the remaining $843,618.00 must be dedicated by the Board to green
infrastructure project/s by December 31, 2018 in order to fulfill requirements under the
Consent Decree; and,

WHEREAS, a request for proposals (RFP) including two types of green infrastructure
work (Type 1: new project implementation and Type 2: existing project monitoring and
maintenance) was advertised to the public on September 19, 2018; and,

WHEREAS, four total proposal applications were received by the November 15, 2018
deadline; and,

WHEREAS, all received proposal applications were for Type 1 new project
implementation projects and none were received for Type 2 monitoring and
maintenance; and,

WHEREAS, the submitted scores compiled by the Purchasing Department represent
the recommendations of the selection committee, see attached RFP tabulation; and,

WHEREAS, the selection committee recommends awarding the highest scoring
proposal from Spackman Mossop Michaels, at a cost not to exceed $376,974.95; and,

WHEREAS, the Sewerage & Water Board will not issue the Notice of Proceed before
March 1, 2019, will result in the completion of the construction of the project by
December 22, 2019 and maintenance, education outreach and stormwater monitoring to
be completed by November 2, 2022; and,

WHEREAS, after the award of this proposal, the remaining balance to be awarded for
GI projects as required by the Third Modified Consent Decree is $466,643.05; and,

WHEREAS, the Sewerage & Water Board will be advertising a Request for Proposal
to solicit proposals to award the remaining balance; and,



R-005-2019

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Sewerage and Water Board of
New Orleans that the recommendation of the General Superintendent to authorize the
dedication of funds to a selection of the above green infrastructure project(s), as chosen
by the Board of Directors.

I, Ghassan Korban, Executive Director,
Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans, do hereby
certify that the above and foregoing is a true
and correct copy of a Resolution adopted at the Regular
Monthly Meeting of said Board, duly called and held,
according to law, on January 16, 2019.

Ghassan Korban,
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS



SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD

Inter-Office Memorandum

Date: December 14, 2018

To: Ghassan Korban
Executive Director

From: Ann Wilson
Chief of Environmental Affairs

Re: 2018 Green Infrastructure RFP Resolution

| am requesting your signature for the attached green infrastructure award
resolution, R-005-2019. In order to remain in compliance with the 3™ Modified
Consent Decree, SWB must dedicate 2.5 million dollars to green infrastructure by
the end of 2018. Since 2014, $1,656,382.00 has been dedicated to green
infrastructure, leaving a total of $843,618.00 to be dedicated by year’s end.

On September 19, 2018, an RFP was issued for green infrastructure to be
installed on public land totaling $843,618.00. The RFP requested two types of
projects; Type 1 projects for new green infrastructure installation and Type 2
projects for maintenance of existing green infrastructure sites. Applicants were
allowed to submit questions through October 29, 2018. The deadline for proposal
submission was November 25, 2018.

SWB received four proposals by the deadline. All proposals received were
for Type 1 projects. No proposals for Type 2 projects were received. Proposals
were independently scored by a 6 member selection committee comprised of
planners, engineers, and other water and project management professionals.

The selection committee read their scores publically on Thursday,
November 29, 2018 at 1:00 pm. With a score of 444.5, the highest scoring proposal
was from Spackman Mossop Michaels for an Educational Stormwater Center for
$376,974.95.

With a score of 399, the second highest scoring proposal was from Hatch
Associates Consultants, Inc. for the installation of green infrastructure at three
SWB Pumping Stations for $480,353.00.

With a score of 385.5, the third highest scoring proposal was from Sankofa
Community Development Corporation for a wetland park and nature trail for
$200,000.00.



With a score of 302, the fourth highest scoring proposal was from Hanging
Gardens, LLC for an extension of the SWB green roof for $299,320.00.

The highest scoring project from Spackman Mossop Michaels is the only
project that can be awarded within the existing budget. The cost of the second
highest scoring proposal would exceed the available funds. Therefore, it is
recommended that only the Educational Stormwater Center from Spackman
Mossop Michaels be funded.

Sincerely,
Ann Wilson @



Education Stormwater Center Proposed by
Spackman Mossop Michaels

Factsheet
The Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans (SWBNO) issued a request for proposals in 2018 for Green
Infrastructure education & outreach and demonstration projects on public land. Spackman P

Mossop Michaels (along with subcontractors Mullin Landscape Associates, Palmisano
and the Three C's Properties, Inc.), proposed an Education Stormwater Center at a total
project cost of $376,974.95 1o be implemented over 4.5 years.

'-:/_/ !.\;._

\Pide £
The project is located at 3501 Seine St, New Orleans, LA 70114 and has a project boundary \Q* ' e
of 83,535 square feet. The project is within the Paul Habans Charter School property at the “m—
Southwest corner of the school site. The project incorporates one section of the school building roof, which
drains info the project area and is bordered by residentially zoned property to the South and Texas Drive to
the West.

The stormwater concept design incorporates the use of five BMPs (see Figure 1). BMP 1 is proposed as a
Louisiana lIris rain garden. BMP 2 is proposed as a decorative River Rock Swale. BMP 3 is proposed as an
intensely planted Coastal Prairie rain garden. BMP 4 is proposed as shallow grass swale, which will receive
water from a portion of the adjacent street, Texas Drive, through a curb cut and channel under the sidewalk.
BMP 5 is proposed as a native Cypress Wetland rain garden. The BMPs proposed intend to capture, filter,
and detain stormwater. They are proposed to be sized for a minimum detention of the first 1.25 inches of a
10 yr. 24 hr. storm. The proposed total amount of water stored is 16,950 CF, which is 8,262 CF over the 8,688
CF of storage required.

The general scope of work for this project includes:
¢ Soil and Infiltration Testing, Schematic Design, Community Outreach, Preliminary Stormwater
Analysis, Stormwater Analysis Calculations, Final Plans, SWBNO Review and Permitting
Monitoring the project’s impact on stormwater flow.
¢ Education and community outreach events on site.
Operations and Maintenance (including Water Qudlity and Quantity Monmitoring)

{

rl
i

PROPOSED PROJECT
LEducational
Stormwater Center

1. PuElic Access Eniranze

2. MaIp Crrzuiaven o Famad S13nege
3. Curt Cuzimlat e ADA Meidl Grave
L QurdggnT Ciassroom
Zeience lecx
5 TpstesiWate Rodge
4, Upano Mardwrzd [37ez1 ire.

7 Zrarmwscss Crarner ADA Megal Srapez

3 Fducansnal Siqrage

Figure 1



SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD

Inter-Office Memorandum

Date: December 14, 2018

To: Conestler Green
Purchasing Department

From: Ann Wilson
Chief of Environmental Affairs

Re: 2018 Green Infrastructure RFP Resolution

In order to remain in compliance with the 3™ Modified Consent Decree, SWB
must dedicate 2.5 million dollars to green infrastructure by the end of 2018. Since
2014, $1,656,382.00 has been dedicated to green infrastructure, leaving a total of
$843,618.00 to be dedicated by year’s end.

On September 19, 2018, an RFP was issued for green infrastructure to be
installed on public land totaling $843,618.00. The RFP requested two types of
projects; Type 1 projects for new green infrastructure installation and Type 2
projects for maintenance of existing green infrastructure sites. Applicants were
allowed to submit questions through October 29, 2018. The deadline for proposal
submission was November 25, 2018.

SWB received four proposals by the deadline. All proposals received were
for Type 1 projects. No proposals for Type 2 projects were received. Proposals
were independently scored by a 6 member selection committee comprised of
planners, engineers, and other water and project management professionals.

The selection committee read their scores publically on Thursday,
November 29, 2018 at 1:00 pm. With a score of 444.5, the highest scoring proposal
was from Spackman Mossop Michaels for an Educational Stormwater Center for
$376,974.95.

With a score of 399, the second highest scoring proposal was from Hatch
Associates Consultants, Inc. for the installation of green infrastructure at three
SWB Pumping Stations for $480,353.00.

With a score of 385.5, the third highest scoring proposal was from Sankofa
Community Development Corporation for a wetland park and nature trail for
$200,000.00.



With a score of 302, the fourth highest scoring proposal was from Hanging
Gardens, LLC for an extension of the SWB green roof for $299,320.00.

The highest scoring project from Spackman Mossop Michaels is the only
project that can be awarded within the existing budget. The cost of the second
highest scoring proposal would exceed the available funds. Therefore, it is

recommended that only the Educational Stormwater Center from Spackman
Mossop Michaels be funded.

Sincerely,
L, Iypldr—
Ann Wilson @



8uipjing uonensuIpY

T1

= 00°0Z€°662$ z0¢ ov 61 vIL 621 ydosor 15 aMPS
10 [esodosd JOOy ULAID \z suspsg Suiduey
woyetodio)
[JRI] IEN pUR
| "000° ) Al 6'z8l ) yuawdopasq
00°000°00Z$ $$8¢ 0 €€ 0 T \, e e
$2)1§ QImINOSeLU]
o U310 JO BdURUNUTE SuJ ‘s1uE)NSu0)
= 00°€SE°08PS 66¢ 0s 194 8¢l 9L pue spafold \» S3)BI00SSY (IR
2UMIONISEU] 2D
. . 12090 SIPBYIIA
\» S6'PLOEILES Svvy oy 9¢ vl vz JaJEAMULIOIS [eUOTIBINDT \/ dossopy usunpdedg
Jaaaig
0ST SImog ey | Sz SHmog xely somepuany
Surpuny] 10§ pasanbay | 00S SIUIO XE 0S SMM”M.—%«E oww.”.qw“w“ﬂm suoneoyIeny) pue aanjnng sodoag joourey | U0
PUSHHIONY | gy puny S)TIog (B0, | eowoptadyy wagy pue udisaq pig-21g
1afoag A1oyepuey

[8so

01y

00°819°C18$ SIqeIIBAY SPUN] J8I0],

Apadoad 21qng UO UOHE[[€ISU] AINJONOSRYU] UL J0f s[esedoig
SINFWNDOA d4¥ 40 MATATY

810T ‘61 1290100 :@dIN3dO mmy__




R-015-2019
2018 INDEPENDENT FINANCIAL AUDITING SERVICES CONTRACT

WHEREAS, the Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans must produce and publish financial
statements audited by an accounting firm with a favorable national reputation; and

WHEREAS, the Board’s staff solicited public bids for independent financial auditing services
for one year with four one year renewal options; and

WHEREAS, the independent auditors desire to exercise the execution of the first renewal option
for independent financial auditing services for the calendar year 2018, at the terms and
conditions set forth in the RFP response to the Board on November 29, 2017; and

WHEREAS, funds for this service are included in the 2018 Budget; and

WHEREAS, the fee shall be $120,000 for calendar year 2018 financial auditing services, as
previously quoted and submitted in a separate sealed envelope to the Board on November 2,
2017; and

WHEREAS, staff recommends the approval and concurs with the engagement letter submitted
by Postlethwaite & Netterville for its 1% renewal option of four (4) one (1) year renewal options
with Bruno and Tervalon as DBE/Joint venture of 45% participation, for independent financial
auditing services; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans
the approval of the 1% renewal option for independent financial auditing services with

Postlethwaite and Netterville and Bruno and Tervalon for the year 2018 for a total amount of
$120,000.

I, Ghassan Korban, Executive Director,
Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans
do hereby certify that the above and foregoing
is a true and correct copy of a Resolution said
Board, duly called and held, according to the

law on January 16, 2019

GHASSAN KORBAN
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
SEWERAGE & WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS



GENERAL SUPERINTENDENT RECOMMENDATIONS
FOR THE JANUARY 16, 2019 MEETING

A. CONTRACT RENEWAL A brief summary is attached for your
review.

Item 1—-R-001-2019 — FIRST AND FINAL RENEWAL OF CONTRACT
FOR FURNISHING SODIUM HYPOCHLORITE —
REQ. NOS. AL170041 AND CM170039

B. CONTRACT FINAL ACCEPTANCE

Item 2 —R-003-2019 — CONTRACT 6259 — INSTALLATION OF
PERMANENT GENERATORS AT 5
DRAINAGE UNDERPASS STATIONS

—R-012-2019 — CONTRACT 1405 - SYCAMORE FILTER
GALLERY STRUCTURAL AND FILTER REHAB
AT FILTERS 21-24

—R-013-2019 — CONTRACT 1402 — REMOVING SILT FROM
THE NEW RIVER INTAKE



GENERAL SUPERINTENDENT RECOMMENDATIONS (CONT’D)
January 16, 2019

Page 2
1.
FIRST AND FINAL RENEWAL OF CONTRACT FOR
FURNISHING SODIUM HYPOCHLORITE
REQ. NOS. AL170041 AND CM170039
PROPOSAL:

The contractor, DPC Enterprises L.P., has requested that the Board renew their current
contract effective March 1, 2019, as allowed under this contract with no increase in cost
and with no change in terms and conditions of their original contract, with the total being
$1,663,200.00.

EVALUATION:

The original contract for Furnishing Sodium Hypochlorite was awarded to DPC
Enterprises L.P. by the Board at its meeting on January 22, 2018 in the total amount of
$1,663,200.00. If approved, this would be the first and final renewal as allowed under
the terms of the contract. Funds for this project are budgeted under Account Codes 4224
(Chemicals-New Orleans) and 3244(Chemicals-Algiers) and Object Code 4745 (Highest
Hypochlorite).

RECOMMENDATION:

It is recommended that the Board approve this first and final renewal to DPC
Enterprises L.P. in the total amount of $1,663,200.00.



GENERAL SUPERINTENDENT RECOMMENDATIONS (CONT’D)
January 16, 2019
Page 3

REPORT OF FINAL ACCEPTANCE

PROPOSAL:

Contract 6259, Contract 1405, and Contract 1402 be considered for acceptance.

EVALUATION:

Contract 6259 — Industrial and Mechanical Contractors, Inc. Total Contract Bid
$1,438,610.00. Total Contract Expenditure $2,226,379.34. Date Notice To Proceed
Issued September 5, 2017. Date Work Accepted October 26, 2018. The DBE
Participation Goal is 36%. The DBE Participation Achieved is 34%.

Contract 1405 — ML.R. Pittman Group, LLC — Sycamore Filter

Gallery Structural and Filter Rehab at Filters 21-24. Total Contract Bid $2,049,000.00.
Total Contract Expenditure $2,052,160.85. Date Notice To Proceed Issued May 14,
2018.

Date Work Accepted October 29, 2018. The DBE Participation Goal is 20%. The DBE
Participation Achieved is 23%.

Contract 1402 — Durward Dunn, Inc. — Removal of Silt from the New River Intake.

Total Contract Bid $100,050.00. Total Contract Expenditure $100,050.00. Date Notice

To Proceed Issued April 24, 2018. Date Work Accepted August 4, 2018. The DBE

Participation Goal is 0%. The DBE Participation Achieved is 0%.
RECOMMENDATION:

The above contracts are recommended for acceptance.

BHA
RJANI19.GSR



R-001-2019

FIRST AND FINAL RENEWAL OF CONTRACT FOR FURNISHING SODIUM
HYPOCHLORITE - REQ. NOS. AL170041 AND CM170039

WHEREAS, under the provisions of the contract, the Board, with the contractor’s concurrence,
reserves the right to extend the contract with no increase in the cost of services and no change in
terms and conditions; and

WHEREAS, the contractor, DPC Enterprises L.P., desires to exercise its renewal option as
allowed under this contract with the total being $1,663,200.00 for Furnishing Sodium
Hypochlorite.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the request of DPC Enterprises L.P. for this
first and final renewal, effective March 1, 2019, is hereby approved.

I, Ghassan Korban, Executive Director,
Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans,
do hereby certify that the above and foregoing
is a true and correct copy of a Resolution adopted
at the Regular Monthly Meeting of said Board,
duly called and held, according to law, on
January 16, 2019.

GHASSAN KORBAN,
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS



R-003-2019

RATIFICATION OF CHANGE ORDER NO. 3 AND FINAL ACCEPTANCE AND CLOSE
OUT FOR CONTRACT 6259 - INSTALLATION OF PERMANENT GENERATORS AT 5
DRAINAGE UNDERPASS STATIONS

WHEREAS, the Sewerage and Water Board entered into Contract 6259 with Industrial and
Mechanical Contractors, Inc. to install permanent emergency generators at 5 underpass stations in
the bid amount of $1,438,610, and

WHEREAS, Contract 6259 is ready for Final Acceptance by the Sewerage & Water Board of
New Orleans, and

WHEREAS, the General Superintendent in his report has recommended that this contract receive
final acceptance and be closed out.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans
that the recommendation of the General Superintendent to authorize final acceptance and to close
out Contract 6259, is hereby approved.

I, Ghassan Korban, Executive Director,
Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans,
do hereby certify that the above and foregoing
is a true and correct copy of a Resolution adopted
at the Regular Monthly Meeting of said Board,
duly called and held, according to law, on
January 16, 2019.

GHASSAN KORBAN,
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS



R-012-2019

CONTRACT 1405 - FINAL ACCEPTANCE AND CLOSE OUT OF SYCAMORE FILTER
GALLERY STRUCTURAL AND FILTER REHAB AT FILTERS 21-24

WHEREAS, the Sewerage and Water Board entered into Contract 1405 with M.R. Pittman Group,
LLC. to rehab four filters at the Sycamore Filter Gallery, and

WHEREAS, the rehab included installing new filter media, new structural steel columns and
beams, and new control valves, and

WHEREAS, Contract 1405 is ready for Final Acceptance by the Sewerage & Water Board of
New Orleans, and

WHEREAS, the Interim General Superintendent in his report has recommended that this contract
receive final acceptance and be closed out.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans
that the recommendation of the Interim General Superintendent to authorize final acceptance and
to close out Contract 1405, is hereby approved.

I, Ghassan Korban, Executive Director,
Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans,
do hereby certify that the above and foregoing
is a true and correct copy of a Resolution adopted
at the Regular Monthly Meeting of said Board,
duly called and held, according to law, on
January 16, 2019.

GHASSAN KORBAN,
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS



R-013-2019

CONTRACT 1402- REMOVAL OF SILT FROM THE NEW RIVER INTAKE

WHEREAS, the Sewerage and Water Board entered into Contract 1402 with Durward Dunn,
Inc. to remove silt from the New River Intake, and

WHEREAS, Contract 1402 is ready for Final Acceptance by the Sewerage & Water Board of
New Orleans, and

WHEREAS, the Interim General Superintendent in his report has recommended that this contract
receive final acceptance and be closed out.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans
that the recommendation of the Interim General Superintendent to authorize final acceptance and
to close out Contract 1402, is hereby approved.

I, Ghassan Korban, Executive Director,
Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans,
do hereby certify that the above and foregoing
is a true and correct copy of a Resolution adopted
at the Regular Monthly Meeting of said Board,
duly called and held, according to law, on
January 16, 2019.

GHASSAN KORBAN,
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS



SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS

January 9, 2019

Finance and Administration Committee
Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans
New Orleans, Louisiana

Re: Financial Results through November 2018

Attached are the Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position with budget and prior year
comparisons for the water, sewer, drainage and total systems through November 2018. The Variance
Indicators for Financial Results through November 2018 is also attached. Also, attached is the Unrestricted
Cash in days through November 2018.

Operating Revenues:
Water System Fund (pages 7 and 8, line 5) November 2018 MTD operating revenues of $7,845,688
is $1,214,546 (or 13.4%) less than budgeted and $1,339,196 (or 20.6%) more than November 2017
MTD. November 2018 YTD operating revenues of $79,761,631 is $19,900,938 (or 20.0%) less than
budgeted and $3,475,543 (or 4.2%) less than November 2017 YTD.
Sewer System Fund (pages 13 and 14, line 5) November 2018 MTD operating revenues of
$9,977,634 is $877,307 (or 8.1%) less than budgeted and $1,753,320 (or 21.3%) more than November
2017 MTD. November 2018 YTD operating revenues of $101,981,377 is $17,422,972 (or 14.6%) less
than budgeted and $1,524,401 (or 1.5%) more than November 2017 YTD.
Drainage System Fund (pages 19 and 20, line 5) November 2018 MTD operating revenues of
$2,539 (or 100%) more than budgeted and is $952,950 (or 99.7%) less than November 2017 MTD.
November 2018 YTD operating revenues of $109,516 (or 100%) more than budgeted and is
$1,102,295 (or 91.0%) less than November 2017 YTD.
Total System Funds (pages 1 and 2, line 5) November 2018 MTD operating revenues of $17,825,861
is $2,089,313 (or 10.5%) less than budgeted and $2,139,566 (or 13.6%) more than November 2017
MTD. November 2018 YTD operating revenues of $181,852,524 is $37,214,395 (or 17.0%) less than
budgeted and $3,053,437 (or 1.7%) less than November 2017 YTD.

Operating Expenses:
Water System Fund (pages 7 and 8, line 18) November 2018 MTD operating expenses of
$5,880,701 is $3,211,614 (or 35.3%) less than budgeted and  $1,896,235 (or 24.4%) less than
November 2017 MTD. November 2018 YTD operating expenses of $83,588,078 is $16,427,385 (or
16.4%) less than budgeted and $5,782,413 (or 7.4%) more than November 2017 YTD.
Sewer System Fund (pages 13 and 14, line 18) November 2018 MTD operating expenses of
$7,938,986 is $2,239,216 (or 22.0%) less than budgeted and $1,195,233 (or 17.7%) more than
November 2017 MTD. November 2018 YTD operating expenses of $91,899,478 is $20,060,743 (or
17.9%) less than budgeted and $17,730,275 (or 23.9%) more than November 2017 YTD.
Drainage System Fund (pages 19 and 20, line 18) November 2018 MTD operating expenses of
$3,667,429 is $2,731,819 (or 42.7%) less than budgeted and $6,113,426 (or 62.5%) less than
November 2017 MTD. November 2018 YTD operating expenses of $70,199,403 is $192,320 (or
0.3%) less than budgeted and  $6,415,917 (or 10.1%) more than November 2017 YTD.
Total System Funds (pages 1 and 2, line 18) November 2018 MTD operating expenses of
$17,487,115 is $8,182,649 (or 31.9%) less than budgeted and $6,814,428 (or 28.0%) less than
November 2017 MTD. November 2018 Y TD operating expenses of $245,686,959 is $36,680,448 (or
13.0%) less than budgeted and $29,928,604 (or 13.9%) more than November 2017 YTD.



SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS

Net Non-Operating Revenues:

Water System Fund (pages 7 and 8, line 28) November 2018 MTD non-operating revenues of
$21,731 is $247,696 (or 91.9%) less than budgeted and $28,658 (or 56.9%) less than November
2017 MTD. November 2018 YTD net non-operating revenues of $375,675 is $2,588,016 (or
87.3%) less than budgeted and $508,460 (or 57.5%) less than November 2017 YTD.

Sewer System Fund (pages 13 and 14, line 28) November 2018 MTD non-operating revenues of
$111 is $252,769 (or 100.0%) less than budgeted and $24,890 (or 99.6%) less than November
2017 MTD. November 2018 YTD net non-operating revenues of $164,389 is $2,617,294 (or
94.1%) less than budgeted and $452,583 (or 73.4%) less than November 2017 YTD.

Drainage System Fund (pages 19 and 20, line 28) November 2018 MTD non-operating revenues
of $136,739 is $35,514 (or 35.1%) more than budgeted and $39,071 (or 40.0%) more than
November 2017 MTD. November 2018 YTD net non-operating revenues of $54,617,119 is
$4,034,502 (or 8.0%) more than budgeted and $1,163,411 (or 2.1%) less than November 2017
YTD.

Total System Funds (pages 1 and 2, line 28) November 2018 MTD non-operating revenues of
$158,581 is $464,951 (or 74.6%) less than budgeted and $14,477 (or 8.4%) less than November
2017 MTD. November 2018 YTD net non-operating revenues of $55,157,183 is $1,170,809 (or
2.1%) less than budgeted and $2,124,454 (or 3.7%) less than November 2017 YTD.

Income Before Contributions in Aid of Construction:

Water System Fund (pages 7 and 8, line 29) November 2018 MTD income before contributions of
$1,986,718 is $1,749,373 (or 737.1%) more than budgeted and $3,206,773 (or 262.8%) more than
November 2017 MTD. November 2018 YTD income before capital contributions of -$3,450,772 is
$6,061,569 (or 232.2%) less than budgeted and $9,766,416 (or 154.6%) less than November 2017
YTD.

Sewer System Fund (pages 13 and 14, line 29) November 2018 MTD income before contributions of
$2,038,759 is $1,109,140 (or 119.3%) more than budgeted and $533,197 (or 35.4%) more than
November 2017 MTD. November 2018 YTD income before capital contributions of $10,246,288 is
$20,477 (or 0.2%) more than budgeted and $16,658,457 (or 61.9%) less than November 2017 YTD.

Drainage System Fund (pages 19 and 20, line 29) November 2018 MTD income before
contributions of -$3,528,151 is $2,769,872 (or 44.0%) more than budgeted and $5,199,547 (or
59.6%) more than November 2017 MTD. November 2018 YTD income before capital contributions
of -$15,472,768 is $4,336,337 (or 21.9%) more than budgeted and $8,681,623 (or 127.8%) less than
November 2017 YTD.

Total System Funds (pages 1 and 2, line 29) November 2018 MTD income before contributions of
$497,326 is $5,628,384 (or 109.7%) more than budgeted and $8,939,517 (or 105.9%) more than
November 2017 MTD. November 2018 YTD income before capital contributions of -$8,677,251 is
$1,704,755 (or 24.4%) less than budgeted and $35,106,495 (or 132.8%) less than November 2017
YTD.



SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS

The balances of funds from the Series 2014 bond proceeds available for capital construction as of
November 30, 2018 are:

Water Sewer Total
Original Balance $ 144,135.19 B $ 144,135.19
Less Disbursements - - g
Plus Reimbursements - - S
Plus Income 118.47 - 118.47
Ending Balance $ 144,253.66 - $ 144,253.66

The balances of funds from the Series 2015 bond proceeds available for capital construction as of
November 30, 2018 are:

Water Sewer Total
Original Balance $ 10,870,230.31 $ 5,922.77 $ 10,876,153.08
Less Disbursements (3,500,000.00) . (3,500,000.00)
Plus Reimbursements % = "
Plus Income 6,605.67 3.89 6,609.56
Ending Balance $ 7,376,835.98 $ 5,926.66 $ 7,382,762.64
Total $7,521,089.64 $5,926.66 $7,527,016.30

The days-of-cash at November 30, 2018 were 131 days for the water system, 49 days for the sewer system, 0
days for the drainage system and 67 days for the total systems. Combined the total system results were below
the minimum policy target of 180 days. Individually, water, sewer, and drainage system did not meet its policy
target of 180 days.

The projected coverage for the year ending November 30, 2018, based upon financial results through
November 30, 2018, remains at the budgeted levels of 0.85 times for the water system and 1.58 times for the
sewer system. Water system is below the policy target of 1.50 times and below the bond covenant minimum of
1.25. Sewer system result is above the policy target of 1.50 times and above the bond covenant minimum of
1.25.

Certification. In connection with the accompanying monthly financial report of the Sewerage and Water
Board of New Orleans for the period ended November 30, 2018, I hereby certify that, to my knowledge, the
information contained in the report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of
the Board.

b s

Rosita Thomas
Finance Administrator




Wd [€L 610T/p/1 -paiulld

€€
(43

1€
0€
6T

8T
LT
9T
ST
14
€T
w
| 44
0T

6l

81
Ll
91
S1
4
€1
[4!
31
01

o~

-l TFon

95t 0 L86°TLLS 1S8'TI19'16TT tr8 S8 00E T
%591 SPTTHRHE Sr6 ITh8Tc T 961POTE9TT
%€ - (197°690°90) 606°061°€9 8Y9 1TI‘LE %0 16T~ 108°SSE'8 (T61°1L8°0) 609°781°S
%9+C PECLEO6 $99°19L°9¢ 668°86L°SH %$01-  (91L°€8S) 666 0LSS €8C°L86
%8'Tel-  (S6¥°901°6E) PrT 6T 9T (1sT°LL9'®) %6501~ L1S'6£6'8 (161°THH'8) 9ZEL6Y
%L €- FSP¥CIT) LEIIST'LS €81°LSI°SS %tr'8- (LLYT1) 3S0°ELE 185851
%t €6 (959°D) €LLT LIl %EeEl-  (00%) 00€ (001)
%00 - = = %00 - - =
%0001~ (P91°96T) ¥91°96C - %00 = = =
%S'6s- (S9S°6¥L) 0SH°0S€°1 $88°009 %LTL-  (6£8°8S) $88°08 9v0°'CT
%61~ (8£9°99%) 880°vH 1T 0SH'LLY €T %CS1 6LE°8 S66'7S PLE'EY
%61+ (Tre11e) $TE L0191 T86°S6L°S1 %C'S 1 08S°S 00L°9¢ 08CT'Tr
%61~ (8£6°967) 0TS6LEST T85°T80°S1 %9'L065T  0£8°0€ 611 6V6°0€
%86 (IS1°D) 81€£T L91 %8s (LD) 65 %3
%6901  (1¥0°C86°CE) (€£6£°TS8°0€) (SEPHeEs8e9) %6 €0~ $66'€56'8 (6T’ S19'8) 9pL'8EE
%6€1 ¥09°8C6°6C ¥SEBSLSIT 6$6'989°SHT %0'8c-  (8THF189) PPS 10€PT SLTL8YLI
%9Cl-  (BTH'69¢) 090°CT6C 9¢9°75S'T %9¢9-  (SI¥'TST) SLS96€ 091'Fp1
%E 19 01L°86C°1 618°810°C 6CS'LIEE %t 1~ (Ph6°€) FOr08< 09%9LT
%00 - - = %00 s s .
%E'ST LOES10°CI 850 vEr LY S9¢'6H'6S %$'8C-  (061°LL6'D) y0£°1£6°9 PLIYSEY
%0'C- (L0OCTEY) £¥6°TTICT 9¢6'069°1C %S Th  (959°0€9) 0£9°58%°( PLE'PSS
%€'8 sov'eel'e 00T°0S8°LE S09°€86°0t %1 T9-  (LL9°EO1°D) ELS 118V 968°LEL 1
%S 'St PEESECOL $SE0TLTT 889°6€0"¢CE %105~  (P3ETE9'D) £61°18¢'C 608°889°(
%P8 (09v°060°1) 1EE 118 168°0SL°T %8 l-  (LL8°6T) 90€°T0T 6THTLL
%S Tl-  (8£8°661) ISP 400 €19°705°€ 2%CC €69 T69°S8T $88°16¢C
%0 T TLY'8TF9 98¢ PPL9T 8S8°TLICE %L $81 096'81°C 665 118°1 655°09C°S
%L L1~ (L6T'€69°E) 086'3€8°0C £89°SH1°LL %C 0 0CTL'T TE8PSEl €SS LSEl
%1 11 [0¥'C08°C £6L09C°ST ¥61°€90°8¢C %Ll (861°TSST) SLY00€"E LLT'8YL
%L1+ (Leb €50°€) 196°S06'781 $T$ TS 181 %9°¢€1 995°6€1°C S6T989°C1 198°6C8°L1
%9°67-  (808°CL6) TLT'S8T'E PP TIET %0'¢8-  (C8¥L06) 89L°€60°T 987981
%18 0€9°ch 090°8TS 069°0LS %001~ (06679€) 068°9¢ (001)
%1 YEPITH' I $66°889°66 8TFOL1°101 %S1¢T 129°6SL1 0€9°181°8 1ST'LE6'6
%P (£69°FHS°E) SE9°COV'18 TH6'8S8°LL %80T L1F8TE L LOOPLE'D TP TOL'L

% JIUBLIBA A8 1014 1enRy % AIUBLIBA JBaX J011d [enpRy

arLA alrx aLx aLw AL AL
H 9 | q a o) d v
8107 13quIdsoN

SNOSIdVAINOD Y VIA dOIdd HLIAM
NOLLISOd LAN NI STONVHD ANV SASNAIXT ANV STONIATY 40 INFWILVIS
SANNAS WALSAS T1V
SNVATIO MAN 40 QAVOd YALVM ANV IDVHIMIS

134 jo pud ‘uomisod 19N
1.4 Jo Sutuui3aq ‘uonisod JoN

uonisod 3ou ul d3uBy)
suonnqruod [eyde)

suonnqLuod [e3rdes 210§aq dwodu]

sanuaaal Sunerado-uou [ej0]
sjuels dueudjurew pue Sunesddo

asuadxa )sataug
awoduf Y10
aurodul 3SAIANUL
XE)} [{lw-oulN
XE} [IIu-XI§
XE) [JI-3241 L
Xe) [iu-oM ],
:(asuadxa) sanuaaaa unesado-uoN

(ssoy) awodul Sunesado

sasuadxa Sunerado [ejo

SWIIB[d J0J UOISIA0L]

SIUNODIE [NJIQNOP J0) UOISIA0L]

uonezylowy

uoneaidaq

jugld [B12u33 JO DUBUIUIBIA

pajejal [joifeg

[e19ud3 pue uonBSIUILPY

AJIALIS J3WOISN)

S)UNOIIB 13UI0ISN))

uoNNQIIISIP PUE UOISSIIUSUBT ],

JUIWIBAI ],

Suidwind pue Jamog
:sasuadxq SuneradQ

sanuaAdl Sunesado jejo ]
SANUAA JYO

§33) 3suad]| puk uondadsul Surqung
$33) [3p pue SIBIBYD DIAIIS IFBIIMIS

$39) Juanbuijap pue 133eA JO S9|BS
:53nu3Ada SunesadQ

€€
[£%

1€
0€
6T

8T
Lz
9T
ST
144
€7
w
k4
0T

61

81
L1
91
SI
vi
€1
4!
I
oI

o B~

—_ o TN

1 38ed



N 1€-L 610T/p/1 :PAIULd

€€ %9 THEVERSL S e o T8 E8E 00E'E
€ %91 SFC TP FE 816 ITFSIC T 061 HIT EOTT
1€ %P9 vrIv60ty (96¥°TL6°9) 39 1Tl LE %6'90C-  L99°619°01 (850°1€1°5) 609'18%°S
0f %00 668°86L°SH - 668°'86L°SY %00 €8TL36T - €8T L86 T
67 %bT (SSLPOLD) (96+°TL6'9) (1STLLY'®) %L 601~ $8E'8TYS (850°1€1°S) 9TE'L6Y
8T %lC (608°0L1°[) T66°LCE9S €81°LST'SS %9vL-  (1S6F9%) TES €LY 185861
LT %0001~ (001'810°¢) LIT8IOE L11 %0001-  (€8%'PLT) €8EVLT o
9T %0001~  Ibb6ll (Ivv6l1) S %0001~  858°01 (858°01) -
ST %000l-  (¥6v'96%°7) P6v° 96T 5 %0001 (¥$6°9CT) $56°9CC =
T  %68s-  (569'T98) [85°€9t°1 $88°009 %teg-  (LOO'1I1) £650°€el 9v0'TC
€ %001 9TS'8S1°C ¥26'815°1C 0SY'LLY'ET %00 vLE'EY - YLE'EY
W %00l TL8'6EY 1 011°9S€F1 T86°S6L°S1 %00 08CTH . 08T'TH
1T %60l PLY'88F°L 301°v6S°€l 785°T80°ST %00 616°0¢ - 616°0€
07 %00 L91 - L91 %0°0 43 < %3
61 %30 (9r6°¢€S) (88+°00€°€9) (SEV1£8°€9) %6 S01-  9££'€60°9 (065'FSL'S) opL'8EE
81 %0€l-  (84089°9¢€) LO¥'L9€°T8T 656'989°SHT %61 (649°T81°8) ¥9L°699°ST SII°L8YLL
LI %6Te  (S666VT'1) [£9°C08°¢C 9€9°76S°T %8s~ (PESTIOT) ¥69°SHE 091 I(
91 %6CC-  {061°€86) 61L°00E 6CSLIEE %e6c-  PISHID vL6°06€E 09v°9LT
ST %00 - - - %00 = = -
Pl %¢E8 18T 1LS Y €80°8L8°VS S9E°6Yb 65 %L 0" (€08°E) L16'886't PIIPS6T
€1 %L9¢-  (3EPP6STD PLESRTPE 9£6°069°1¢C %9TL-  (8L8°19T7) T68°9I1°E PLE6'VSS
Tl %SY TESOPLL €LO'LEC'6E S09°€86°0F % 1s- (1116281 L00°L9S"E 968°LEL I
1T %1 (TeL'LsTed) 08t°€1€°9S 889°6S0°EE %0L9-  (865°0¢°E) LOY'6I1S 608°889°1
01 %6ch  (066°€S1°T) 178706 [$8°0SLT %19~ (99%°€LD) S68°SH 6THTLL
6 %0TEe  (S99°Lr9D) 8LTTSI'S €19°70S°E %L LE- (POST9LD) 68€89% $88°16¢C
8  %IC (990°01L) ¥T6C88°€E 8S8°TLICE 258°0L £€6T°081°C 99T°080°¢ 655°09C°S
L %loc-  (6S€91ED) THO'TOF 1T £89°SH1°LI %r0e-  (TrS'e6s) $60°156°1 £66°L5E°1
9 %91 SETSI6'E 196°L¥1°¥C #61°€90°8C %669~ (T66'9rF 1) 69T°¢61°C LLT]YL
S %OLl-  (S6EPITLE) 616'990°61C vTS'Te8'181 %S 01-  (€1€680T) vL1'S166 198°628'L1
v %8Te-  (8eTLclD) TOL'6EYE YOPTIET %P0 (rI¥'9CD) 00LTIE 98C981
€ %S¢t (629°00) 61€°16S 069°0LS %T001-  (958°€S) 96L'¢s (oo1)
T %LP1- (9P LYELD) L68°LSS 811 8zH 01101 %8'L" (ovL0¥8) 166°LLLO1 1$T°LE6'6
I %g6l-  (650°619°81) 100°8L¥°96 h6'8S8'LL %t (£0£'890°1) LTLOLL'S yebToL'L
% AUBLIBA uQM—-:m [enpRy % DUELIBA «owm-:m |enpy
airx arLx arLx Al AL aln
H ) A K| a o} d v
810¢ J3qUIBAON

SNOSRIVdINOD LIDdNd HLIM
NOILLISOd LAN NI SIONVHD ANV SASNAIXT ANV SAANTATT A0 INTWILVIS
SANNJ WALSAS TTV
SNVATIO MIAN A0 @EIVOd YALVA ANV ADVHAAIS

1834 jo pud ‘uoryisod JaN
1834 Jo Sutuui3aq ‘uonisod JoN

uonisod 3au u1 d3uey))
suonnqriuod [ende)

suonnquiuoed jepded 310§2q JwodU]

sanuaaaa Sunesado-uou jejo,
syuels duruNuILW pue FunesddQy

asuadxa s319)u
auwoduy 13430
WodUI )SAIAU]
XE} J[iw-auIN
X€) [jlw-XI§
XE) [|IW-331y |,
Xe) [Iu-om I,
:(asuadxa) sanuaaal Funyesado-uoN

(ssoy) awodur SunesadQ

sasuadxa Sunesado [ejo]

SWILE[D 10} UOISIAOI]

SHUNOIIE |NJIGROP 10] UOISIAOL]

uoneziIouy

uonedadaq

juepd |BI3UAS JO dUBUIIUIBIA

pareja [josked

|€13Ua3 puk UONBI)SIUILIPY

221A13S 12WOISN))

SIUN02DE JaW0)SN)

UONQIIISIP PUE UOISSILUSUBA ],

Judweal ],

Suiduind pue Jomog
:sasuadxqy 3unesad

sanuaAdJ Junesado je10]
S3NUIAAL YO

$93) 3sud|| puk uonddsu urquin|g
$39) [9p pPuE SISABYD II1AIIS ITBIIMIG

539y Juanbuipap pue 131eM JO SRS
:$anudAdl SunesddQ

€€
€

1€
0€
6T

8T
LT
9t
§T
144
€T
(44
|14
(114

6l

81
L1
91
ST
48
€1
(4}
I
01

o I~

- e N

C 9%8ed



INd 6€-L 610T/¥/1 -Paulld

€€
(43

£
0€
6T

8T
LT
9T
ST
24
€T
w
¥4
0T

8I
61

81
LI
91
S
4
€1
(4
I
(118
6

O I~ o

Ll o B T T ]

%56'0 SITTLIE OER 168 99E LST'0LL°69€
Te6E 180°E80°el LETOIILEE 81££61°08¢
%9 €€ (998°016°6) 669°L8Y'6C £€8°9L5°61 2091 S0S°€69°E LIT'T6T TTL'S86'E
%90 (osy 1) SSOTLI'ET S09°LT0'ET %C TS eL98Y TLTTIS] $00°666 |
%9'bS1- (91%°99L°6) Pro‘sle'e (TLL'OST'E) 2%8'T9C- €LL'90T'E (ss0'0cT’ 1) 81.°986°L
%S LS- (09+°80S) SE1'p88 SLYGLE %6 95" (859°8¢) 68€°0S 1€L°1C
%L €6 (809°1) sTLl L11 %E¢El- (00t) 00€ (0o1)
%00 = : : %00 - * s
%0'001- (g6L°1€1) g6L €] ; %00 - = =
%0'05- (650°5L€) L19°0SL 855°CLE %P 95" (85T°80) 680°0S 1€8°1¢C
%00 = - - %00 - £ =
%00 = - s 200 - . #
%00 = - - %00 - - E:
%00 - - 2 %00 < - -
%b 0L1- (956'L5T6) 605 TEY'S Urv'9T8'e) %L PST- 1EF'SET’E Wyl 1) 186796
%t L cIP'T8L'S $99°508°LL 8L0'885°¢€8 %%b T (5£T°968°1) 9€6'9LL'L 104°088°S
%S ¥C- (07T 6CE) POLHYE( PrerL0] %9 1L- (090°s+1) COLTOT Th9'LS
%6 9L $10°908 LEE'BPO'T £SEPSS’l %¥ 61" (6£1°L8) 899°[61 6TSPS1
200 - - g 200 : = <
%P €E 0£F°650°€ £60°191°6 £Cs91TTL 268 6¢- (€s6°TL9) L66°069°1 Fr0'810°1
%L PI- (986°868°1) 6LS°60S'€1 €6S°019°L ] % 9t (F+9°'F6C) 850°8£9 PIFeye
%1t (£09°659) TSLLE0'9L SP1THPS1 299" (1s6'cse D) 999°CH0°T SLL069
2,9°9¢ 6V5°8T0°¢ 06C°S8C'8 0p8ElE 1l 045 pS- (osc'ToL) 15€°68¢C°1 101°L8S
%L 9C" (Tro'L6b) LP0OS98°1 S00'89¢°1 2%9°G¢- (9vTor) 86L°6C1 csc'es
%1Cl- (£6C°1tCT) 981°666°[ $68°LSL 25691~ (Pse'62) TL6'ELL 819l
%t 9l SLE'LIST 166°L6€°61 LTSSLY LI 258'861 999°86t°1 918'¢cL 8P TSTT
%c 'St 920566 £10°0£5°9 6£0°STS L 208" (956°CH) 996°LES 01976t
%E'8¢- (FEp'866) TS9°L09°T 61C°609°1 256'9- (8¢ 14) rescl $66°€S
%C 7 (EPSSLYE) vLILETES 1£9°19L°6L %9:0C S T6F°9059 889°SH8°L
%€ [ Ore’al tLT'eec’| tl1Tessl %L ST tTe6eT Gr0°F1 oL EF1
%E81 01Z'6¥ $97°89T SLYLIE 94$°001- (SyS'81) Shb81 (o0D)
%00 : - = 2500 - - z
%t (£69'P1S°€) SE9cor 18 Th6'8S8°LL 248°0C L1¥8TE | LOOVLE™D Feb'coL'L
o, JJUBLIBA Jeax Joug jenldy o, DUELIBA Je3} Joud jenldy

arx arLi aLx ain AL AL
H B | k| a D qd v

S10T JIQUIBAON

SNOSIHVJIWOD HVAA ORId HLIA
NOLLISOd LAN NI STONVHD ANV SISNAJXT ANV STONIATYE A0 INIWALVILS
NN WALSAS 44 LV
SNVATIO MAN 40 QU VOT YALYA ANV ADVHIMIES

1e34 jo pud ‘uonisod JoN
1ea4 Jo Suuui3aq ‘uonisod JaN

uoyisod jau u1 3Zuey)
suonnqiuod [ende)

suolInqluod [eyded 310jaq awodu]

$aNUIAI Suljesado-uou [e)o ]

sjuead dueuduiew pue SunesddQ

asuadxa 3sa19)u]
qwoduf PYQ
wodul )SAIANU]
X€) [[lw-aulN
XE) [IW-XIS
XE} [{IW-3d4Y |,
Xe) [[IW-0As I,
:(asuadxa) sanuaas Sunerado-uoN

(sso0}) awodur SunerddQ

sasuadxa Junesado jejo]

SB[ 10) UOISIACL]

SJUN0IIE |NJIGNOP 10) UOISIAOLJ

uopyeziIowy

uonenatdag

juerd |e1ouas Jo uUBUNUIBIA

pare[al jloafed

|eJaudd puk uonesSIIWpPY

AMALIIS JIWOISND)

SJUNOIIB JIUI0ISN))

uolNQIIISIP PUB LOISSITUSUEL ],

JUIWIBAT ],

3uidwnd pue somog
:sasuadxy SunesadQ

sanuaAda Sunesado jejo],
($INUAL 1Y

$39) asuady| pue uondadsul Jurquinjg
$93J [P PUE SITIBYD IDIAIIS ITLIIMIS

$33J Juanbuijap pue 13)eMm Jo s3jeS
:sanuaaal SunesadQ

£ 38ed

€€
€

1€
o€
6T

87
LT
9t
ST
14
x4
[44
¥4
0T

81
Ll
91
<1
4!
€1
4!
i1
ot

o~ ®

- N W



INd [€:L 610T/¥/1 -patulld

€€
[£%

1€
0€
6T

8T
LT
9T
ST
L4
€T
(44
1T
0T

61

81
LI
91
S
4
€l
44
1
128

o~ o

- N

%388 LI1'6v00E SE0 ITL6EE 1S1°0LL°69€
%6'€ 180°€80°€ [ LETOLILES 81€°€61°05€
%8619 9£0996°91 86L°019°C £€8°9L5°61 %E6LS1 LLESYLE SPE'LET TTL'S86'E
%00 S09°LI0ET - S09°LTO'ET %00 #007666'1 - $00°666'1
%ccec  (695°190°9) 86L°019°C (TLLOSH'E) %I LEL £LE6PL SPELET 81L°986°I
%€ L8" (910°885°0) T69°€96°C SLYSLE %6 16 (969°L¥T) LTV 69C 1€L°1T
%000~  (166805°[) 801°60S°1 LIl %1001~  (T6TLEL) TolLEL (oo1)
%00 : = = %00 - - -
2%0°001-  (SS0°PSL) SSOPSL - %0001~ (055°89) 05589 .
%t 9p- (0L6'¥CE) 6CS00L 86S°GLE %L'S9- (FS8°11) $89°¢9 1¢8°IC
%00 = = - 2%0'0 = = 2
%00 = = = %00 - € =
%00 s - - %00 - - =
%00 - - < %00 = - =
%€ F86 (ESS'ELYE) ($68°C5€) (L¥t'9T8¢) %0'STc9-  890°L66'| (180°7CE) 186’7961
%91~ (s8¢€°LTH91) £9¥°510°001 8L0'885°€8 %€ SE- F19°11T°€) SI£°T60'6 10L°088°S
%L '8C- (00t°60%) trEvTr I P60 %S SS- (Pr8°1L) 98¥'6C1 THI'LS
%6°€- (80T'sL) 095°6T6°1 £SEPS8°l %6 11- (988°02) SI¥'SL1 6ISHSI1
%00 - - - %00 - = -
%S 91~ (LTLOIP'T 0ST'LTI'FL €259IT'TI %b'€C- (90L°11¢) 0SL6TE°L PrO'810°1
%l LT (80£°90€°t) 106916°S1 £65°019°1 [ %E'9L- (LLs'eo1n) 166°9bF°[ rIF ere
%1€ TEL'YOY ELPLLE Y] SPLTHYSI %€ 6t (898°0L9) £86°19¢°1 S1L°069
%8 11~ (81£°5C18) L81°6EH61 0P8 CIET1 68'99- (860°081°1) 661°L9L°1 101°£8S
%S € (L66'€50°1) 100°TTH'T S00°89€°1 %1°T9- (0£99¢1) 781°0TC 7558
% le- (LTS'F08) a1 9 P68°LSL’L %6'LE" (6T£°88) LY6°TET 819'ppl
%L1 6VL°06T°T 8LLF8SSI LTS'SLBLI %0°6S $89°6€8 86L°91F°1 T8YTSTC
%0C1- (696°920°1) 800CSS'8 6£0°6TS L %ot 9€- (s8°T80) SSHLLL 019°t6%
%9°LE- (185°0L6) 009'6LST 61T'609°1 %0 LL- (s1s°08D) 605 €T ¥66°€S
%0°0C- (8€6'006'61) 695°799°66 [€9°19L°6L %t €l- OvSYITT) FEC090'6 889°SH8°L
%L St (Pv6'90¢" 1) 8S1°T68°C ¥1T$8S’1 %S St~ (6SS°611) £6'C9C [CIRTL!
%98 £90°5T 11+°T6T SLY'LIE %001~ (£89°97) £86°9Z (0oD)
%00 - 5 = %00 = - =
%E 61~ (650°619°81) 100°8LY 96 TH6'8S8LL %CTl- (€0£°890°1) LTLOLL'S YTh TOL'L

% AUEBLIBA uuw—u:m [enRy A JIUBLIBA -uw—u-_m [enmRy

arLx aLA arA AL aLn AL
H o | 1 a o) | v
8107 JoquIdAoN

SNOSRIVdINOD L3DANd HLIM
NOILLISOd LAN NI STONVHD ANV SASNIIXT ANV SANINTATE 40 INFWALVLS
ANNA NILSAS YALVA
SNVATIO MAN 40 @UVOd YALVA ANV IDVHIMES

1634 jo puad ‘uonisod JaN
1e34£ jo 3uum3aq ‘uonisod 3oN

uonisod jau uy 28uey)
suonnquuod [ende)

suonnqLIIuod [eyded 310Jaq Awedu]

saNudAda Sunesado-uou [Bjo ],

sjuead dueuduiew pue JunesadQ

asuadxa jsasdgug
awodu] 1dYQ
UIODUT JSIINU]
XE} [{IuI-uiN
XE) iw-x1§
XE) |jlu-22ay ],
XE) [[TW-0M ],
:(asuadxa) sanuaAds Fuipesado-uoN

(sso) awodut uneradQ

sasuadxa 3unesado [ej0 L

SWIIE] 10} UOISIAOIJ

SHUNOIIE [NJIGNOP 0] UOISIA0LY

uonezZIHoWy

uoneaidaq

jueyd [B1auas Jo duBUNMEN

pajead [Joadeg

[€J3uad puk UoPBNSIUIUPY

9DIAIIS J2WOISN))

SJUN02IE 1WO0ISNY)

uoPNQIIISIP PUE UOISSIWISUES |,

jusuBAL ],

Suidwind pue Jomog
:sasuadxy SuyesadQ

sanuaax Sunesado [Blo]
[SINUAAI JIYIQ

$33) asudd|| pue uonaadsul Fuiquinig
$39) [P pue sISIeYd IIAIIS IBrIIMIG

§39) Juanbuijap pue 13)eA JO SI|ES
:sanudaal SunesadQ

€€
(43

1€
0€
67

8T
LT
9T
ST
124
x4
(44
1T
0T

61

81
LI
91
12
Vi
€1
[4}
11
0l

o I~ o

— N M T

§ a8ed



N [€:L 610T//1 “pauld

€€
(43

Ie
0€
67

8T
LT
97
ST
(4
€7
w
17
0T

61

81
LI
9I
SI
14
€1
48
41
ol

o I~ Q0

- o

1€8°010°T SPRLTSHES 9£9'8£5°9¢8
TOAFSLTI GE8 001 ToL 8EL°C58O08
%€ 6€- (1L0°P¥LTD) 600°LTHTE 8€6°T89°61 %Z'0C- (199°899) 8¥8ClE'E L81°SY9°C
%6'0L 98EH16'¢ $92°TTS'S 0S9°9¢+°6 %599~ (858°10C'L) 987'808°[ 3TY 909
%619~ (LS+'859°91) SPLY06°9C 88T 9¥T01 %¥'SE L61°EES 795°60S°1 65L°8€0°C
% €L (€85°TSY) TL6919 63€ 91 %966 (068°¥T) 100°ST Iy
%0001~ (8%) 8t - %00 = = -
%00 = = s %0°0 - = -
%0°001- (1LEv91) 1LE491 = %00 - - -
%L €9- (+91°882) £55°TSh 68€°¥91 %966 (068°YT) 100°5T I
%00 - - - %00 - - 3
%00 - - - %00 = - =
%070 - = - %070 ~ - -
%00 * - - %00 s = Z
%9 [9- (+£8°50T°91) €LLL8T9T 668°180°0( %L LE £80°8SS 195°08+"[ 879°8€0°C
%6'€C SLTOSLLL £0T°691°PL 8L1°668°16 %L L1 £ETS61°T €SLEPL'9 986°8€6°L
%8'LI TIETSI 0€0'tS8 THE'900°L %< LE- (LLOYE) 61L°16 9'LS
%8°0S ¥69°T6¥ T8Y°0L6 9L1°E9P' T %t'LE s6l'ce 9€L'88 1£6°1C1
%00 - - - %00 = = -
%L ST 1L1°5€8°Y 1L9P8L 8L 1¥8°619°€C %8 €1 1LT'8¢C 670°0£L°1 0TE'896°1
%S 181 e8Py LE8'H8TT 6CLOEH'9 %b'SL 8T9vS 1 yS1°c0T £8L°65¢
%€ 8T 680°00%°¢ 981°900°C1 9LT'90F'S 1 %S"TS- (808°29L) 601°€SH°l T0£069
%¥'C6 81¢681°L [LO18L°L 68€°0L6F1 2%9°1¢- (¢89°L5€) 6£+°0€1°1 8SLTLL
% 6T (£88°615) 6€0°188°L 9S1°1EE’L %6 61 6£6°C1 60C°0L 8+ 1b8
%6 €1~ (FOLLLD) 1$4°866°1 L0 1TL %L 0€ 690°7€ 9PI°tIl SIT'SHl
%8 %1 T€0'985°( £89°€69°01 61L°6LTTL %6 F91 121°689°1 809420°( 6CTLEILT
%€ T€- (869°T65F) reelIT L S¥9°029°6 %09 176'8t 100°v(8 £v6°298
%6 6 £50°6bE°1 801°10L°C 191050 %6 65S $€9°L€1 85T 819l
%S'[ 10t %CS" | 9L6°95+°001 LLE 1867101 %€ [T oceesL| YIETITS ¥€9°LLE6
%9'1¢T L¥S°601 £81°80S YEL'LIY %999 Pr1°91 6£TYC £8¢€°0F
%S T (085°9) S6L°6ST S1T'EST %0°001- (00'stF81) SH8l .
%t PEY 1T ¥66°889°66 8THOLI 101 %S'1¢C 00'1T9°SSLL 0€9°181°8 1ST°LE6'6
%070 - - . %00 = - z
% AUEBA dB3 X 10114 enpPy % JAJUBLIBA ded X 10114 jenpy
aLx aLx arLx aLn aLn dLi
H R) k| | a o) q v
S107 12QUIIAON

SNOSIIVJINOD dVIA 40Idd HLIM

NOILISOd LAN NI STONVHD ANV SASNAdXA ANV SHNINIATYH 40 INIWALVILS
ANNd WILSAS JAMNIS

SNVATIO MAN 40 AIVOd YALYM ANV IDVHIMES

JeaA Jo pud ‘wonisod JON
1.4 Jo Suum3aq ‘momisod jaN

uonusod 13u ui 33uey)
suonngiuod jeyde)
suonnqu)uod jended a10jaq AWoIU]

$anuaA24 Supeaado-uou jejo]

sjuea3 dueUUIRBW pue Funerdo

asuadxa ysatajuy
auroduy J3YIQ
3uwrodul 131U
Xe) [[lu-aulN
Xej lu-xIS
XE) [[IW-220Y L,
Xe) [rur-oM
:(asuadxa) sanuaaal Sunerado-uoN

(sso]) awodui SunesadQ

sasuadxa Sunesado jeloL

SHIIB]D 10J UOISIAOL ]

SIUNOIIE [NJIGNOP J0J UOISIAOL]

uonezIoulry

uonepaidag

jueld [B12U33 JO DUBUIUIBIN

PAEJ [odied

JeJ2UdT pug UoHENSIUIWPY

3D1AI3S J3U10)SN))

SJUNO0IIE JIW0)ISN)

UONNLIISIP PUE UOISSIUSUBL],

juduUnNeal ],

Surdwind pue 1amog
:sasuadxyq BunesadQ

sanuaAaa Sunesado [ejog,
SINUIAL JIYPQ

$99 3sudd| pue uondddsul Suiquinjg
$39J [9P PUB SISIBYD IIIAIIS ITLIIMIS

$93) Juanbuyap pue J3jem Jo sI|eS
:sanuaAdx Sunesadg

¢| 9%eqd

€€
[43

I€
0€
67

8T
LT
97
ST
14
€7
[44
4
0T

61

81
Ll
91
12
4]
€1
Tl
11
o1

o I~ Q0

Lol o B oo A A ]



Wd [€L 610T/p/1 ‘PaIL4

€€
w«©

[£3
0€
6T

8T
LT
9T
ST
144
€T
w
17
0T

6l

81
L1
91
<1
4!
€1
(4}
I
118

o I~

- N

%0°€ 620°TITHT LP9°9TET08 919°8£5°9T8
%6 [ T06PSL Y1 9€8°001°T6L 8€L°658°908
%S'T6 LTILSY'6 118°6TT01 8£6°C89°61 %S 81 895°S1L°L 619626 L8I°SH9'T
%00 059°9€7°6 = 059'9¢r°6 %00 8TH 909 - 8CTY909
%C 0 LLY'OT 118°$CT°01 88T°9C°01 %E'611 Op1°601°1 619°676 65L8€0°C
%Iv6-  (P6TLI9T) £89°18L°C 63€Y91 %0001~ (69L7CST) 088°TST [N
%0001~ (801°60S°1) 801°608°[ - %0001~ (T61°LED) TolLel -
%00 E & : %00 - - -
%0001~ (£20°SH8) £20°SY8 = %0'001-  (0T8°9L) 0C8'9L =
%919 (£91°€97) TSSLTY 68191 %L66-  (LSL'SE) 398°8¢ 111
%00 - = - %00 - C .
%00 - = - %00 - - .
%070 - - = %00 S - +
%00 - - = %00 - = -
%S¢ 1LL'LEYT STUVPPL 6637180701 % 10T 606 19€°1 65L9L9 819'8€0°C
%6L1-  (£pL°090°07) 122096111 8LY'668°16 %0Tc-  (91C'6£CT) T0T8LI‘01 986'8£6°L
%CTe-  (61698T) 19T°€6C 1 THE900°( %015~ (LT6'6S) 69S°LT1 LS
%¢cge-  (T86°L06) 8SI°1LET 9LI'E9F'T %ber-  (879°¢6) 095°SIT 1£6°1T1
%00 - = = %00 = - -
%C S| SLIETI'E L99°96%°0C 1+8°619°€C %9'S L86'F01 £€£°€98°1 0Z€896°(
% Le-  (L1S°6p8°E) SPT'08T0l 6TL0EY'9 %S'19-  (S8LPLS) 895°7€6 £8L°65€
%L T (688°9t) POIEE8°SE 9LT90¥'S1 %0TS-  (LLO'6bL) 6LE6EY L 20€'069
%90 ($91°1ZC01) PSS 161°ST 68€°0L6'1 %99 (PBE°LIST) 1¥1°06C°C 8SL'TLL
%0t (9¥8°060°1) 100°TT'T 9S1°1¢€°l %819~  (pe0'9ED) c81°0cc 8r (P8
%8¢~ (PLE1Y) 1Tr'Tos'T LPO'1TL [ %L LE-  (E€L°L8) LY6'CEC SITSHI
%0's1-  (9TYILID) SPIISH I 6LL°6LTTI %9901 886'66¢°1 ObLE1EL 6TLEILT
%S'sT-  (06£°68C°¢) S€0°016°CI $¥9079'6 %S9 (L69'01€) XA £46°T98
%P T (11¥°86) 1LS 8Vt 191°050°Y %0'Ls-  (ST6HID) SPILLE 81T°C91
%9vl-  (TL6TTHLL) 6vE 0P 611 LLE'I86°101 %1 8- (LOE'LLY) 176758701 YE€9°LLE6
%8°Cl 061°0L S LYS YELL19 %681~ (P6£°6) LLL 6 £3€01
%ESI-  (£69°SH) 806°86C S1T'estT %0000~ (€L1'LD) SLILT =
%LYl- (69F LY LD) L68°LSS8I1 8THO11°101 %8'L- (0bL°0v8) 166°LLLOL 1ST°LE6'6
%00 - - = %00 - = -

% JAQUBLIBA uOMﬂ:m [endy % AJUBLIBA uowc-_m [endy

aix arLx arLx AL AL AL
H R) A k| a 2 q A%
8107 43qUWIAON

SNOSIIVdIWOD 139dNd HLIM
NOILISOd LAN NI STONVHD ANV SHSNAJXT ANY SHNNTATY 40 INTFWALVIS
ANNI WTLSAS 4IMIS
SNVITIO MAN 40 QAVOd HALVA ANV D VHIAMIS

1e34 Jo pud ‘vomnsod JaN
1834 Jo Sutum3aq ‘uonisod 1N

uonisad jau uj a8uey))
suoynqiiuod [eyde)

suonnqLyuod jended 310§3q 3wodu]

sanuaAsal Sunesado-uou [ejo],

sjuels dueuduiew pue JugesddQ

asuadxa jsaiajuy
woduy YO
awoduy Js349)u]
XE} J[lw-2uIN
XE) |Iu-XIS
XE) [IW-994Y
X} [[IW-0M I,
:(asuadxa) sanuaaaa Sunerado-uoN

(sso}) awodur 3unesadQ

sasuadxa Junesado [gjo],

SWITB[D 10} UOISIAOL J

S)UNOIIE [NJIqNOP 10J UOISIAOL

uonezIoWyY

uonenaidaq

jue[d [B49U33 JO DUBUUIBIA]

pajepaa [okeg

|eJauad pue uolenSIUIWPY

JDIAIIS J2WOISN)

SJUNOIIE IIWI0ISN))

UONNQLIISIP PUE UOISSIWISUB ],

JudUIIBAL ],

Surdwind pue 1amog
:sasuadxy Sunesado

sanuaAas Sunelado jejo],
S3NUAA J3YIQ

$99J I5uddN| pue uonddsui Juiqunig
$39 [3p puk $AZ1BYD DIAIIS ITRIIMNIG

$93) Juanburjap pue 1318M JO S3[BS
:53INuIAAL BuneiadQ

€€
(43

I€
o€
67

8T
LT
9T
ST
144
x4
[44
I
07

6l

8I
Ll
91
SI
14!
€1
(4}
It
01

o ™~ @

- et T

1 98ed



Nd €L 610T/F/1 -pawutid

€€
[£3

£
0€
6T

8T
LT
9T
ST
¥C
€T
(44
| 14
(114

6l

81
LI
91
SI
4
€1
(4}
It
0l

o~

- N TN

%E0 176 685C 9LOESEO0IL  LI0'LEOFOL]
) COTH00'L SLOIT 660’1 ovl'siTeol'l
%S L9¢- (sTEPIFE) 10T°9LT°1 [Col 13 i %6€C8" LS6°0EE°S (LST'LLY'9) (0og'ori‘ 1)
%¢£'S9 86T LITS 9r€'L90'8 FrOPeeEl %8S O1F[€1 I470STC [S8°18¢€°C
%8 L1 (€29°189°8) (SPI°16L°9) (89L°TLY'S1) %9'65- L¥S661°S (869'£TL°8) (151°825°¢)
%1°C- (estr'n 0€S°08L°SS 611°LI9YS %00t 1L0°6€ 899°L6 6£L9¢€1
%00 < = - %00 - - -
%00 = - - 200 - - .
%00 = - - %00 = < >
%985~ (The'98) 08<'LP1 8£6°09 %C 86" (169°¢) S6L'S ¥01
%61~ (8£9°991) 880tF1¥C 0S¥ LLY'ET %Sl 6LE°8 S66°vS YLE'EY
%6 1- (Tre11e) FCELOI'9L T86°S6L°S1 %C S 08s°S 00L'9¢ 08T
%6'1- (8€6'967) 0TS'6LESL £85°C80'S! 259'L065T 0£8°0¢ 611 66°0€
%8°C6" (1s1°0) 31¢T L91 208G Lo 65 13
%0C1 (TIT81S°L) (SLY[LSTY) (L88°680°0L) %5 85" 9LY'091°S (99£°6C8'8) (068°199°¢)
%1701 L16S1¥'9 98+°€8L°€9 €OY'661°0L %8°C9" (9TH'€119) SS8°08L6 6P L99°E
%9°9C- 915°C61) 998°¢CL 0S¢E°1€S %L L (8LT°¢L) ¥e1col 9/8'8C
%0°0 s - - 2500 = - -
250'0 - = - 250'0 = - -
%T’1CT 90LYCI'Y t6T 881 61 9€'000°€19°EC|  %6'Eh (80S°Trs D) 85T01S'E 0SL°L96°T
%€ Tt (C16'8L9°C LTS'8TE9 S196¥9°€ %t 9L" (0F9°061) 31¥°THY 8LLICI
%0 £76'88¢ T9T9PL6 cg1°se10l 0587 €L" (816°L86) 86LVHE 088°9S¢
%8'[ LotLIL £66'€59°9 09%'1LL'9 268'S9- (TEF'Te9) £0F 196 156°8TE
%lL'St (Fes ) ST 169°1S 26401 0gFc 66C°C 6CL'Y
%1'v6C 651°61 F15°9 €L9°ST %€ +8C 81s°1 res Ts0°T
2%€°SEE Sor'hTe’T 8H1°€69 C19°L10%€E 26'9¢ pLI‘IET SLIE9 6 F6C
%0001~ (T9°s6) ¥29°S6 - 260001~ ($9T°¢) $9T'€ .
2%¢€Cl C8LISHT £€0'TS6'61 SI8'EorCe %1'€8- (¢8+'819°C 1ss'os1e 990°CES
%0 167 (s6C°200°1) 18 11T 915601 %L 66 (0S6'cS6) 681556 6£S°T
%016 (s6Tco1°1) N TITT 915°601 0oL 66 (0S6°CS6) 68556 6£S°C
2600 - = - 2500 - - =
%00 = - - 2%0°0 = = =
%00 - = - 2500 - = =

% AJUBLIBA JBIA Jond [enRy % AUBIIBA Jeax 1ol jenpRy

arx arLx dLx aLmw aLw AL
H ) k| k| a o) q v
810T JQUIBAON

SNOSTYVAINOD 4VIA JOIMd HLIAA

NOILLISOd LAN NI SIONVHD ANV SISNAJIXT ANV STINTFATYH A0 INAWALVLS
ANNA WILSAS IOVNIVIA
SNVATIO MAN 40 QUVOd YILVAL ANV ADVHIAMNIS

1eak jo pud ‘uonisod 33N
1834 Jo Surum3aq ‘uomsod JON

uonisod jau uy a3uey)
suonnqyuod jende)

suonnquuod [e3rded 310jaq dwodu]

$aNudAdJ 3unjelado-uou [BJ0 ],
sjueld ueuduiew pue ujesddo

asuadxa jsauaqu]
2wodu| 1Y
ELTORINBTEIES |
Xe) [|iw-auIN
XE} [IU-XIS
Xe) [lw-394yY ]
XE) [JIU-0M I,
:(asuadxa) sanuaaal upesado-uoy

(ssof) 2woduil Junesadg

sasuadxa Sunesado |B10],

SWIre[d 10§ UOISIA0L]

S)UNODIE [NJIGROP J0] UOISIAOLJ

uoljeZIIOW Y

uonenaidaq

juejd [e12uaS JO duBUNUIEIN

paje[ad j[oifed

|e12uad pug uonensiuIWpY

3314138 13WI0)SN))

SIUNODIB J2WO)SN)

UoINGLIISIP PUEB UOISSIWISURA ],

JUEITTILEVR

Suidwind pue Jamog
:sasuadxy SunesadQ

sanuaaal Supesado jeyo
SINUIAAL 12YIO

$99J 3su3dN| pute uonddsw Suwiqunig
$39) [3p puE saSJeyd 214138 3ZBIIMIS

$33) Juanbuljap pue 13jem jo s3[BS
:$3InudAda SuesadQ

61 aSeq

€€
(43

|£3
0€
6T

8T
LT
9T
14
¥T
€
[44
1T
0T

61

81
Ll
91
1
4
€1
4!
11
01

o~ 0

- e TN



INd T€L 610T/+/1 -Pajulld

€€
€

I€
0€
(14

8T
LT
9T
ST
144
€T
w
|44
07

6l

81
Ll
91
S
4
€1
(4}
1E
ol

o I~ Qo

- N W

2T LYT'SLIPT OLL10F'6L0°1 LIO'LLOYOL L
2590 S9TH00L CL0IT660°( OrISIT901'L
% 68" 186°0L9°L1 (sol°608°61) (FTL'8EI'T 2,818- €TLISI'S (c20°86C°9) (00€'9p1°1)
%00 PrOPECEl = PrOPECEL 200 [S8718¢'C = 1$8°18€°C
%6 1C- LEC9EE Y (501°608°61) (89L°CTLY'S1) %0~ TL8'69LT (cT0'86T°9) (151°825°¢)
%08 0STE0Y L19T8S0S 611°LLITS %1°SE y1$se st ol 6£L9€1
%00 - = - %00 . - -
%0°001- 14+°611 (61 - %0001~ 858°01 (858°01) =
%0001~ (91¥°L68) 91+°L68 5 %0001~ (£85°18) £85°18 =
2%8'18" (Tos*vLD) 008°s€€ 8€6°09 %L 66 (96£°0€) 005°0€ [l
%0701 9TS'8s 1T ¥6°815 1T 0SYLLY'ET %00 YLEE9 - YLE'E9
%0701 cL86E' L 011°95€F1 T86°S6LSI 200 08T’k = 08TTr
%6701 FLY 88V L 801 F6S°€1 T85°T80GI 2500 66°0€ = 676°0€
%00 L91 = L91 %00 e = A3
%t 0" 9¢8°10€ (€TL16E°0L) (L88°680°0L) %L Th- 8SEYELT (87T 66£79) (068°'+99°¢)
%€°0" (ozgcol) €TL16E0L €0K'661°0L %L T (618°1€L°C 81T 66£9 6CFL99'C
%0°16- (929°€56) 920°¢80°1 0SE1€S %L 0L- (€9L769) 6£9°86 9L8°8C
200 2 = - 2500 = % -
%0°0 * : < 2,00 - - :
%S'61 +£8°858°¢ LIVFSL6L 000°€19°€C 296 LIE1LL £€8°C6L°1 0SL°196°1
246" (€19°8¢t'F) 8CT'880'8 S196F9°€ %t 6L" (915°¢85) £6C'SEL 8LLIISI
%€°0C 689'80L°1 967°9TH'8 gg1'sglol %k €6+ (991°60%) SH0'99L 088°95¢
260°CH (6LT116'Y) 6€L°T89°11 09t 1LL'9 250 69- (Liess) £90°T90°1 1$6'8CE
2051~ (8r1°6) 6£8°09 169°LS %S t1- (Co8) 1€5°S 6CLY
%t'9- 9L’ D) LEVLT €L9°ST %L L1~ (Ttr) y6bT cs0T
%9 T~ (63€°6C8) T00°LE8°S £I9°LI0°C %%8°G1- (6L£°56) LTL6¥E 6tEF6T
200 3 - - 200 < - -
%9'8C SCOP86'Y 06L°61'LI S18'€0t e 25t'99- (Tss 1so'D) L19°€8S°1 990°TES
%0001 9167601 - 915601 250 001 6£5°C . 6€S°C
2507001 915601 - 9157601 207001 6£ST - 6€S°C
%00 - c - 200 = . E
%070 = = = 2500 v - E
%00 - - - %00 - - -
% AUBLIBA Howvzm lenjdoy % AUBIIBA aowt_._m lenpy

alLA alLA arLx aLw QLN AL
H R | q a D q v

S10T J3qUIAON

SNOSIIVAINOD LIDAN4d HLIM
NOILISOd LAN NI SAONVHD ANV SASNAIXT ANV SANNIATY 4O INTIWILVIS
AN WILSAS AOVNIVIA
SNYATIO MIN 10 @UVOd HALVA ANV IDVHIMES

1834 §o pua ‘uonisod JON
134 jo SutumBaq ‘uonisod 10N

1sod jou u1 33uey)
suonnqLyuod [ende)

suorngiauod [ejded 2.10§3q woduf

sanuaAaa Suyerddo-uou [ejo],

sjuead 3dueuduiew pue SunesddQ

asuadxa 15343
wodu] J3Y)Q
w0dU1 )SAINU
Xg} [[lw-aulN
Xe) [lu-XI§
XE) [[IW-321Y I,
XE) [IU-0M ],
:(asuadxa) sanuaaal Suneaado-uoN

(ssof) awodui SunesdadQ

sasuadxa Sunesado [ejo0],

SWITB[D 10§ UOISIAOL]

SIUNODIE [NJIGNOP JOJ UOISIAOLJ

uoneZIIOWY

uonedrdaq

juepd |eI2Ua3 JO dUBUIUIBY

pajejal |[0SARY

[B13U33 pue UOHEBLSIUILIPY

2214198 12WI0)SN)

SIUNOIIE JAWOISN)

uUOINQI)SIP PUE UOISSIWSUEL ],

JUdWIB ],

Surduind pue samog
ssasuadxq SunesadQ

sanuaAdl 3unesado [ejo],
SINUIAAL 13YO

§39) 3suadi| pue uondadsur Suiqung
$39) [9p puk $3SABYD DIAIIS 2TBIIMIG

$33) Juanbuijap pue 13jeA Jo S3[eg
1sanudAds SunelradQ

€€
(43

| £3
0€
6T

8T
LT
9T
ST
144
€T
(44
¥4
07

6l

81
A
91
SI
4
€l
4}
1
01
6

o -~ ®

- N TN

0cC 95ed



Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans
Total System Unrestricted Cash and Cash Equivalents
in Days of O&M Expenses at Month End November 2018

Description: Establish and maintain an effective balance
between long-term debt, assets values, operations and
maintenance expenditures, and operating revenues.

EUM Attribute:
Financial Viability

Constituency:
Suppliers and
Bondholders

Currently Meeting
Goal: No

Objective: Provide adequate
cash to pay invoices on a

timely basis

Process Operating

Within Control Limits:

No

Analysis

Goal: Cash balance of
at least 180 days of
O&M expenses.

Trend: Unfavorable

Monthly cash balances have remained stable except for repayment of previous inter-system loans. Note:
Reclassification of certain currents assets from restricted to unrestricted in October 2013 resulted in higher
unrestricted balances.

Plans for Improvement

Utilize revenues generated from operations to increase cash balances according to 2011-2020 Financial Plan.

700

S b . S G S O O O

600
500
400
‘
300
200
100
0
Jan
2016 234.7
2017 236.4

2018 1326

2N1A

—— Measuremenl

Feb Mar Apr
257.4  309.3 3027
255.0 279.2 2759
1306 1396 1181

55553
2017
----- Average
Data Table
May Jun
321.7 324.2
266.7 254.8
106.3 92.9

2N18

— == |inear (Measurement)

Sep Oct Nov Dec
304.1 302.0 289.7 269.0
2634 2210 2272 1851

52.9 64.7 67.2



Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans
Water System Unrestricted Cash and Cash Equivalents
in Days of O&M Expenses at Month End November 2018

EUM Attribute:
Financial Viability

Constituency:
Suppliers and
Bondholders

Currently Meeting

Description: Establish and maintain an effective balance
between long-term debt, assets values, operations and
maintenance expenditures, and operating revenues.

Objective: Provide adequate Goal: Cash balance

cash to pay invoices on a
timely basis

Process Operating

of at least 180 days of
O&M expenses.

Trend: Favorable

Within Control Limits:
Yes

Goal: No

Analysis
Monthly cash balances have remained stable except for repayment of previous inter-system loans. Note:
Reclassification of certain current assets from restricted to unrestricted in October 2013 resulted in higher
unrestricted balances.

Plans for Improvement
Utilize revenues generated from operations to increase cash balances according to 2011-2020 Financial Plan.

700

600

500

400

300

200

100

201A 2n17 2018
e \easurement =00  ===== Average Goal o= = |jnear (Measurerment)
Data Table
Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec
2016 200.6 184.5 187.7 178.0 183.0 171.5 163.5 165.9 158.9 162.2 189.3 197.3
2017 196.2 191.3 190.9 188.7 188.1 187.2 187.8 198.2 187.2 168.8 182.7 153.0
2018 130.1 124.7 119.0 102.4 96.4 130.0 124.7 112.2 106.0 121.7 131.9



Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans
Sewer System Unrestricted Cash and Cash Equivalents
in Days of O&M Expenses at Month End November 2018

EUM Attribute:
Financial Viability

Constituency:
Suppliers and
Bondholders

Currently Meeting
Goal: No

Description: Establish and maintain an effective balance
between long-term debt, assets values, operations and
maintenance expenditures, and operating revenues.

Objective: Provide adequate Goal: Cash balance
cash to pay invoices on a of at least 180 days of
timely basis O&M expenses.
Process Operating Trend: Unfavorable
Within Control Limits:
No

Analysis

Monthly cash balances have remained stable except for repayment of previous inter-system loans. Note:
Reclassification of certain current assets from restricted to unrestricted in October 2013 resulted in higher

unrestricted balances.

Plans for Improvement

Utilize revenues generated from operations to increase cash balances according to 2011-2020 Financial Plan.

700

600

400

200

100

Jan
Feb
Mar

Jan
2016 2414
2017 287.5
2018 176.8

g
<

—— easuremenl

cla = ' '>c|l5 pag 20 c alks 5(/>c 5/ 2B 28
& o 8 8|8 53 3ol s o800 & 2T 53 30 o @
S=<3>22woO0za5uL =29<=s5"a0n0ClzAa
2017 POLE
----- Average Goal — e | inear (Measuremenl)
Data Table

May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec
403.7 4195 4564 4331 4387 4449 4051 383.9
308.7 2944 3093 3146 3179 3093 3153 2467
155.4 64.4 37.7 35.9 39.6 56.1 496



Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans
Drainage System Unrestricted Cash and Cash Equivalents
in Days of O&M Expenses at Month End November 2018

EUM Attribute: Description: Establish and maintain an effective balance
Financial Viability between long-term debt, assets values, operations and
maintenance expenditures, and operating revenues.

Constituency: Objective: Provide adequate Goal: Cash balance
Suppliers and cash to pay invoices on a of at least 180 days of
Bondholders timely basis O&M expenses.
Currently Meeting Process Operating Trend: Unfavorable
Goal: No Within Control Limits:
No
Analysis

Monthly cash balances typically increase during the first quarter from property tax collections and then
decrease for the remainder of the year. The long-term goal will not be met until a new revenue stream for the
drainage system is created and implemented.

Plans for Improvement
Utilize revenues generated from operations to increase cash balances according to 2011-2020 Financial Plan.

800 -

700

600

500

400

300

200
100 |
0 -
:-Q‘(6"5_>‘C‘5°’°-ﬁ>°‘C-°E‘E_>":5°’°-'C>'>ocn‘ﬁa>‘chﬁc’aﬁ>°
518828533582 &5835 2823323453385 22<28:337 8328
|
2NM1A | 2017 : 201K
e \easyremant = e o= = Average eme— Goal == e | inear (Measurement)
Data Table
Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec

2016 2879 3216 2994 4192 4575 4666 360.3 3983 3753 3512 306.8 2337
2017 209.5 333.3 4327 4008 3371 3075 2476 3403 3024 1392 130.2 1191
2018 56.1 69.0 2181 188.2 33.6 81.6 3.8 7.5 0 0 0



Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans
Comparative Variance Indicators for Financial Results
Through November 2018

Changes in Net Position Total Water Sewer Drainage
with Prior Year Comparisons

Revenues .

Operating Expenses

Non-Operating Revenues and Expenses

Income before Capital Contributions

atement of Revenues, Expenses, and
Changes in Net Position Total Water Sewer Drainage
with Budget Comparisons

Revenues

Operating Expenses . .

Non-Operating Revenues and Expenses

Income before Capital Contributions

Statement of Net Position

with Prior Year Comparisons Total Wiaten BEWEE Drainage

Plant, Property, and Equipment

Restricted Current Assets

Unrestricted Designated Current Assets

Unrestricted Undesignated Current Assets

Net Position

Long-Term Liabilities

Current Liabilities from Unrestricted Assets

Current Liabilities from Restricted Assets

Statement of Cash Flows

with Prior Year Comparisons otar VYAEN e Drainage

Operating Activities

Non-Capital Financing Activities

Capital and Related Financing Activities

Investing Activities

Net Increase in Cash

Yellow = Unfavorable Variance / No Action Recommended




Project Delivery Unit

December 2018 Closeout Snapshot

% # OBLIGATED POTENTIAL # OBLIGATED of Pri'ects OBLIGATED
Hurricane Katrina Project FEMA Oblicated FEMA Revenue FEMA Obligation Financiall of Projects Value of Projects Value of Projects of Projects | Value of Projects % % Submittfad but Value of Projects
Count g Received per LAPA Balance Com Ietey Submitted for Submitted for Submitted to Officially Officially Submitted | Closed Not Officiall Submitted but Not
P Closeout Closeout Closeout Closed Closed Closed y Officially Closed
St. Joseph Headquarters 20 $ 2,256,521.04 | $ 1,402,516.25 | $ 854,004.79 62% 19 $ 1,155,924.05 | $ 2,128,614.05 14 $ 462,456.56 95% 70% 5 $ 693,467.49
Central Yard 42 $ 27,803,087.23 | $ 25,995,808.50 | $ 1,897,278.73 93% 40 $ 26,883,344.18 | $ 25,531,344.18 24 $ 6,156,321.54 95% 57% 16 $ 20,727,022.64
Wastewater Treatment Plant 128 $ 90,676,666.76 | $ 76,324,880.54 | $ 14,351,786.22 84% 127 $ 84,812,158.76 | $ 81,401,781.76 110 $ 29,296,472.53 99% 86% 17 $ 55,515,686.23
Carrollton Water Plant 55 $ 75,245,346.48 | $ 64,661,828.16 | $ 10,583,518.32 86% 53 $ 13,673,227.88 | $ 13,967,427.88 42 $  7,641,954.18 96% 76% 11 $ 6,031,273.70
Distribution Network 27 $ 196,982,528.55 | $ 160,796,418.99 | $ 36,186,109.56 82% 25 $ 116,490,014.08 | $ 120,757,419.08 14 $ 27,889,519.69 93% 52% 11 $ 88,600,494.39
JIRR 2 $ 268,448,968.15 | $ 3,369,867.79 | $ 265,079,100.36 1% 0 $ - $ - 0 $ - 0% 0% 0 $ -
Donors 53 $ 68,387,383.70 | $ 54,228,733.82 | $ 14,158,649.88 79% 0 $ - $ - 0 $ - 0% 0% 0 $ -
Pump Stations 166 $ 81,315,996.30 | $ 69,906,279.38 | $ 11,409,716.92 86% 156 $ 69,240,965.03 | $ 71,304,214.03 134 $ 42,732,866.34 94% 81% 22 $ 26,508,098.69
Total 493 $ 811,206,498.21 | $ 456,686,333.43 | $ 354,520,164.78 56% 420 $ 312,255,633.98 | $ 315,090,800.98 338 $ 114,179,590.84 85% 69% 82 $ 198,076,043.14
% # OBLIGATED POTENTIAL # OBLIGATED of Prf)'ects OBLIGATED
Hurricane Gustay Project FEMA Obligated FEMA Revenue FEMA Obligation Financiall of Projects Value of Projects Value of Projects of Projects | Value of Projects % % Submittjed but Value of Projects
Count g Received per LAPA Balance Com Ietey Submitted for Submitted for Submitted to Officially Officially Submitted | Closed Not Officiall Submitted but Not
P Closeout Closeout Closeout Closed Closed Closed y Officially Closed
Total 9 $ 668,689.06 | $ 668,689.06 | $ - 100% 9 $ 668,689.06 | $ 668,689.06 7 $ 379,368.75 100% 78% 2 $ 289,320.31
% # OBLIGATED POTENTIAL # OBLIGATED of Pr#:)jects OBLIGATED
. Project . FEMA Revenue FEMA Obligation . . of Projects Value of Projects Value of Projects of Projects | Value of Projects % % . Value of Projects
H |
urricane fsaac Count | FEMAODligated 1 oo cived per LAPA Balance Fc'r(‘)?T:‘C:Z‘lLy Submitted for|  Submitted for Submitted to Officially Officially | Submitted | Closed S,\luobt”g)']f]ffgatl’ft Submitted but Not
P Closeout Closeout Closeout Closed Closed Closed y Officially Closed
Total 8 $ 1,554,775.01 | $ 955,019.44 | $ 599,755.57 61% 1 $ 454020 | $ 4,540.20 1 $ 4,540.20 13% 13% 0 $ -
% # OBLIGATED POTENTIAL # OBLIGATED of Prijects OBLIGATED
. Project . FEMA Revenue FEMA Obligation . . of Projects Value of Projects Value of Projects of Projects | Value of Projects % % . Value of Projects
T I St Nat . . . . . . . -
ropical storm Hate Count FEMA Obligated Received per LAPA Balance Fégﬁc::lzy Submitted for Submitted for Submitted to Officially Officially Submitted | Closed ?\juobtrggiegabllut Submitted but Not
P Closeout Closeout Closeout Closed Closed Closed y Officially Closed
Total 2 $ 439,728.39 | $ - $ 439,728.39 0% 0 $ - $ - 0 $ - 0% 0% 0 $ -
% 4 OBLIGATED POTENTIAL # OBLIGATED % % of Pri'ects OBLIGATED
Hurricane Katrina HMGP | Contract FEMA Obligated FEMA Revenue FEMA Obligation Financially of Contracts Value of Projects Value of Projects of Projects | Value of Projects Submoitted Clozed Submitt{ed but Value of Projects
Hazard Mitigation No. Count g Received per LAPA Balance Complete Completed Submitted for Submitted to Officially Officially Not Officiall Submitted but Not
P Closeout Closeout Closed Closed Closed y Officially Closed
Retrofit of Power House 39 10 $ 109,204,525.00 | $ 93,653,306.12 | $ 15,551,218.88 86% 2 $ - $ - 0 $ - 0% 0% 0 $ -
Flood Mitigation of 9 SPS 6 9 $ 19,987,722.00 | $ 19,076,237.25 | $ 911,484.75 95% 8 $ - $ - 0 $ - 0% 0% 0 $ -
Total 19 $ 129,192,247.00 | $ 112,729,543.37 | $ 16,462,703.63 87% 10 $ - $ - 0 $ - 0% 0% 0 $ -
% 4 OBLIGATED POTENTIAL # OBLIGATED % % of Prijects OBLIGATED
Hurricane lke HMGP | Project . FEMA Revenue FEMA Obligation Financially Value of Projects Value of Projects of Projects | Value of Projects . . Value of Projects
Hazard Mitigation No. Count FEMA Obligated Received per LAPA Balance Complete Oéfn(;nfgigs Submitted for Submitted to Officially Officially Submitted | Closed S’\luot;rgg:ecdiatl)lut Submitted but Not
P Closeout Closeout Closed Closed Closed y Officially Closed
Five Underpass Generators 2 1 $ 988,658.00 | $ 839,129.23 | $ 149,528.77 85% 0 $ - $ - 0 $ - 0% 0% 0 $ -
Total 1 $ 988,658.00 | $ 839,129.23 | $ 149,528.77 85% 0 $ - $ - 0 $ - 0% 0% 0 $ -
TOTALS FEMA Obligated FEMA Revenue Received | FEMA Obligation Balance
$ 944,050,595.67 | $ 571,878,714.53 | $ 372,171,881.14




! ) SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD
Inter-Office Memorandum

Thru:

From:

January 3, 2019

Ghassan Korban, Executive Director

Irma Plummer, EDBP Director @

Veronica Christmas, EDBP Compliance Ofﬁce

Re: EDBP Contract Summary - December 2018

Analyses conducted by EDBP

For the month of December 2018, the EDBP Department did not receive any contracts to review.

Construction Review Committee Recommendations

The Construction Review Committee did not convene for the month of December 2018 because there
were no new projects submitted for review.

Staff Contract Review Committee Recommendations

The Staff Contract Review Committee convened Thursday, December 13, 2018 and made the
following recommendations:

OPEN MARKET CONTRACTS
1. Delivery Of Portland Cement Concrete

Budget Amount: $250,000.00
Recommended Percentage Goal: 0%
Justification: There are no areas for subcontracting
Renewal Option(s) One (1) year with one (1) year renewal option

2. FURNISHING “The sale of junked automobiles, small pickups, medium trucks, trailers and
other heavy equipment
Budget Amount: N/A
Recommended Percentage Goal: N/A
Justification: This contract does not lend itself to DBE participation
Renewal Option(s): None

3.  Request for Furnishing Fire Extinguisher Service To The Sewerage & Water Board of New

Orleans

Budget Amount: $61,500.00

Recommended Percentage Goal: 5%

Renewal Option(s): One (1) year with one (1) year renewal option



EDBP Department Summary -December 2018

10.

Furnishing Liquid Polyphosphate

Budget Amount: $400,000.00
Recommended Percentage Goal: 0%
Justification: This product is manufactured and subsequently shipped by the

manufacturer in specially lined pneumatic trailers to our
facilities in dedicated transport equipment.
Renewal Option: One (1) year with one (1) year renewal option

RFP For Furnishing Office Space In Or Near The Central Business District Of New Orleans,
La To The Sewerage & Water Board Of New Orleans

Budget Amount: $180,000.00

Recommended Percentage Goal: 0%

Justification: This contract does not lend itself to DBE participation

Renewal Option: Three (3) years with three (3) one (1) year renewal options
RENEWAL CONTRACTS

Furnishing Collection Enforcement Services For Delinquent Accounts

Budget Amount: $125,000.00

Renewal Option: First of Four (4) - One (1) year renewal options

Renewal Cost: $125,000.00

Percentage Goal: 0%

Prime Contractor: IC SYSTEM, INC.

Furnishing Lime to the Carrollton Plant

Budget Amount: $650,000.00

Renewal Option: First and Final One (1) year renewal option

Renewal Cost: $642,775.00

Percentage Goal: 0%

Prime Contractor: Cheney Lime & Cement Company Manufacturers

Renewal of Contract for Furnishing Sodium Hypochlorite to the Carrollton and Algiers
Water Plants

Budget Amount: $1,663,200.00

Renewal Option: First and Final One (1) year renewal option
Renewal Cost: $1,663,200.00

Percentage Goal: 0%

Prime Contractor; * DPC Enterprises

Renewal of Contract for Furnishing and Delivering Automotive Batteries (Garage I)

Budget Amount: $23,733.40

Renewal Option: First and Final One (1) year renewal option
Amount Spent: $20,122.86

Percentage Goal: 0%

Prime Contractor: NAPA Auto and Truck Parts

Renewal of Contract for Furnishing and Delivering Automotive Batteries (Garage II)

Budget Amount: $34,661.75

Renewal Option: First and Final One (1) year renewal option
Amount Spent: $8.872.32

Percentage Goal: 0%

Prime Contractor: NAPA Auto and Truck Parts

Page | 2



EDBP Department Summary -December 2018

11. Renewal for Furnishing Complete Fleet Tire Service

Budget Amount: $319,044.55

Renewal Option: First and Final Renewal Year
Amount Spent: $264,672.94

Percentage Goal: 20%

Goal Achieved: 37.10%

Prime Contractor: Southern Tire Mart

The Staff Contract Review Committee convened Friday, December 21, 2018 and made the following
recommendations:

OPEN MARKET CONTRACTS

1) Furnishing Air Conditioning & Heating Maintenance for Central Yard

Budget Amount: $75,000.00

Recommended Percentage Goal: 0%

Justification: Cannot be subdivided

Renewal Option: One (1) year, with two (2) - one (1) year renewal options

2) RFP Furnishing Fuel Services

Budget Amount: $2,000,000.00

Recommended Percentage Goal: 0%

Justification: Cannot be subdivided

Renewal Option: One (1) year, with five (5) - one (1) year renewal options

3) Administrative Hearing Officers

Rate: $75.00 Per Hour

Recommended Percentage Goal: 0%

Justification: Cannot be subdivided

Renewal Option: One (1) year, with five (5) - one (1) year renewal options

4) Actuarial Consulting Services
Recommended Percentage Goal: 0%

Justification: Cannot be subdivided
Renewal Option: One (1) year, with five (5) - one (1) year renewal options
RENEWAL CONTRACT
5) Renewal for Furnishing Aerosol, Janitorial & Industrial Chemicals
Budget Amount: $355,000.00
Amount Spent: $154,180.00
Percentage Goal: 30%
Goal Achieved: 21.15%
Renewal Option: Does not recommend renewal.
Justification: Does not meet recommended contract goal.

Page |3



EDBP Department Summary -December 2018

FINAL ACCEPTANCE CONTRACTS with DBE PARTICIPATION

For the month of December 2018, there was one Final Acceptance contract with DBE participation to
report.

< Contract #6259- Installation of Permanent Generators at five Drainage Pumping Stations

DBE Goal: 36.00%

DBE Participation Achieved: 46.36%

Prime Contractor: EFT Diversified, Inc.
Closeout Date: December 2018

The Economically Disadvantaged Business Program recommends that the participation on subject
contract be approved for Final Acceptance.

Sewerage & Water Board of New Orleans Contracts with DBE Participation January through
December 2018

See report as follows:

Page | 4



v15'G6S'EL $ 666°'L19'eY $ [ejo] pueld
v1£v61 $ 680°199°) $ sjosfoid Sa2IAIDG |euO|SS3j0id
G9g'SLy $ 819°202‘c $ sjosfold Sad|AIDS B SPO0YH
G€8'GZ6'T1 $ TAA TR $ s}98lo1d uoONISUO)

anjeA tejjoqg 3941S

Junowy Jejjoq Aiobajen

Kiobajen

81,07 laqwiasa( - 810z Krenuep uonedisiued 38a1S Yim sjodloid paplemy suealiQ MaN peod Jajep 1§ abeliamag




Z o8eq

81L02/9HS

elozaL/s

sloe/eee

8l0z/8e/e

8lLog/eue

8L0zlere

8Loz/Le/e

8L0z/iere
9)EP puemy

Pled
ans
380 %

pelaAlep useq
jou sey diN

peJaAl|ap usaq
Jou sy dIN

pelaAljep useq
jousey diN

pelsAlep useq
10U sey dIN

paisAljep uaeq
jouseuydiN

paJaAep useq
jousey diN

ajep

0} gns Jo awud
0} pepioaal
juawied oN

paisAlep
ueaq jou

sey pegsold
0} 200N

pled ans ¢

00°000'080°k$ %9Y'9¢
00°000'0S %69'}
00°000'0€L %6E P
00'000'006$ %8E'0E
00'Z1L'0L1LS %62'9E
00000002 %SL'S
00242002 %9L'S
00'000'0L0°L$ %86'SZ
00°005°v2€$ %ZL'9E
00°000'GL %GE'8
0000529 %969
00'000'281$ %2802
00°3£9'L¥Z$ %99'sY
00°000°59€$ %19°2€
00°000°06£$ %95°02
00°000'061$ %68'ZY
00°000'5LE$ %81'9¢
piemy qng ¢ (awing)
ued
3EA%
8102 J9q a- 810z A f d

1ejol
BUDOMN} ULIOed 0) ‘8IAIBS
juswdinb3 pue Supjonu) syeqeH
uoneIo}sel JualusAed
9)es0u09 pue jjeydse wuoped
0] 1077 ‘UonanAsUoD pJeydty d 4
UONBIO0)S6. JUSWAEd 8)310UCD
PUE j|eydse pue SUCHIBULCD
0IAJ3S JO UONE|[e)su) uuopad
0} !9 ‘dnoig Bunoequo jedoo)

lejoL
S1ONpoJd pejeosse
|le pue sjurJpAY apiaoid
0} ‘suopnjos Aiddng aoioyd
SEIAIS
Buiney pue Gupjony uuopad o}
9711 'seoiueg yoru) dwng aduud
‘uogelojsel
8]e10u0o pue jjeydse wuopsd
0} !"ou| ‘dnolg) uoKonSUC)D WD

lejol
DUIABG jjeydse
PUE 3}840u0d ‘uoneledsid ajs
‘seqin punoJBiepun UORINASUD
‘977 'dnoig) Bugoeguo Jadoo)
s{eusiew
Aiddns o} ‘suopnjog Alddng ao10yD
PUE DUBONY “S[eUSjEW 3}EDSIDDE
'g pues A|ddng ‘sejis qol woy
-pue-0} '[eusiew Jo sedA} snouea
Jo Buyney |eysueb epircid o}
971 's80108S Monu) dwng 8ouud
sJoenjoe
pue seAlea Aennq Aiddns
0} 1377 'uofPNSUCD umoig

juswdinbs {eoLnosle
Aiddns 0} :977 'dnoug) uosieps D

S|EUS)EL PRAOWS)
40 |esodsip pue uopepodsuey
uuopad o} i"ouj ‘peusiang 143

Bupuied pue ‘Guiwey ‘|lemlip
‘lroLoele 'uoniowep uuoyed
0} "0U| 'SEOIAIBS Bf[IALIOY )

juawdinbe
pue ‘[eusjew ‘Joge] spiaoid
0) 077 0D UoRoNASUOD [|suwind

(s)ang

D1 0D uopoanAsuoY Buiwaly

‘0U| 'uBULBI(Q "D B0B(IBM

‘3U| 'UBULBI(Q "D SOB[IBAA

077 'dnoso uewmd "MW

‘0u| 0D oL9e|] seweg T Jlep

077 ‘UoRINASUOD [edlUBYISI LeUD

*2U| '0D) UORINISUOD Ulle

oy
00 UORINASUOY) piopmel)) ApeiS)
awud

nedjoped 3EQ YUM spig 19U uadQ SUBIHQ M2N JO preod J3)BM B 3BRIaMAS

ysued suesiiQ Jnoubnoiyy
S6)iS SNOUBA 1B SUOND8UUD
391A18G UlBJ(] PUB 'JoMeS

00'055'296'28  %9E ‘Je1e MeN Jo uonelElsul - LELEZH

usued

suespQ InoyBnoiy seys snouen je
elaoe|day JuBIpAH 8il4 PUE BAIBA
JIBJBAA 'UOROBULIOD SDIAISS JAJBAA

00'0v0'/88'€S  %9E ‘Jledey JUI0d UIBI JBIBA - OE12H#

dLMME3 18 1eabuoims A0Sy
PejEI0SSY PUB ©'34 S18)USD [0U0D
Jojopy Jo uswaoeidey || eseyd

00°00E'868% %oE sjusweaocidw| |[eoUI98|T - 9L ZOEH

00°000'625$ %0l weloid uoudiS-HuY L# SdQ - Lrzs#

JojoW Jo Juawaoeiday || aseyd

00'000'696$ %EL sluslwenoidw| [ou2e|d - OL LOE#

Ul JUBLIERL | J2BMSISEAA
Jueg }sed au 1. pi# ulel] Jojorey

00'000'268'k$ %61 -0if Jo uonEl|iqeysY - 90L0EH

suoneacuay Buipjing Buuaseuibug
jueld 1ejep uojoLe) - GGL8#

ysued

sueepO InoyBnouy seys SNouBA Je
juswesejday juepAH all4 PUB SAIBA
13JEM 'UOROBULOY) BOIAISS JSJBA
‘Jeday julod UIBW J8I1BM - 6212#

uonduassaroN 19euod

00'000'erY$ %GE

00'€89'0./68$ %St

$ Jorijuo)y (0]
390%

810Z papiemy s133[01d UOPINISUO)



¢ afeyq

8Loc/aL/s

810z eiL

8L0Z/LTIL

810z/8l/s

8Log/oLls

8lLoc/ae/e

8lL0g/8ae

8L0Z9LIS
ajep premy

pred
ang
WA %

pelsAliep ueaq
Jousey diN

peleAlsp useq
10uUseydiN

palaAljap uaaq
jou sey dIN

palaAllep uaeq
JjouseydiN

PalsAilep Useq
jousey diN

palsAljap uaaq
jou sey diN

paseAlep useq
jousey 41N

PaJaAlsp ueeq
Jjousey diN

Pledans §

L£°9€8'926'71$

00'000'05F°L$

00°000°00¢°'L$

00°008'c95$

00°096'€0¥"1$

18°591°68€'2$

00°0vL'982$

00°00'918$

05°612'619$

piemy qns ¢

%EE
%88°9¢
00000052
00°000'0€$
00°000'051$
00°000'000°'1$
%l1'9¢
%9'ET
%00°9¢
000910k
00°009'c66$
%ST' LT
18'GoL'Ely
00'000'9.6'$
%00'0F
%00°0¢
%80°2¢
00°00S'€
00 LLE'P
0S'20E'Y
00'6.5'v2
00'68Y'9Y
00'/96'666$
(awpg)
yed

IEa%

ejoL
S60IAI8S bUIINeY pue Bupjony
0711 'seanuag xoruy duing souud
seyddns
|eusjew 'suonnjog Aiddns soi0yd
UORINASUOD YIOM 2liqnd '8
jedolunyy 'sesudiejug suuopnaig
UORONLSUCD
SOA 21and 2 |ediiunpy uuopad
0} !'2u] 'dnoJs) UoRONASUOD WBD

%hSY'9
%LL0

%.8'¢

%6.L'SC

DUMRSS pUE SDBIO)S JUSWIAINDS
‘uogesuqe) [9e]s ‘Yue) Jo uogeso|al
‘uonljowep ‘577 "uononssuo
psjiwiun ouuoAes Aejusy

EIpaw Jayy |(ejsul pue
aAowel 0} :D77 'sedlAeg au||puD)

lejoL
uonEIgeyal Jamas uuoyed
0} ‘dnoss) Buopoenuo) Jedood
UONBIOISE) ABMPROJ ULIoHRd
o} "ou ‘dnoJs) UORINASUOD WBD

%S 0k
%8Y'ST

1ejolL
sjusLioawod
|88)s [BINONUS ||ESUI pue
‘ajeouqey "Aiddns 0) ‘077 ‘uonoesg
9 uogeouge 916a1S YION
Plogeds (e uonejjesut Jieas)
¥oe pue juiod Auosew uuopad
‘feusjew Aiuosew Ajddnsoy
‘dnoJg uogonysuoy) lews

%ELY

%Vs'¢e

uogoedsu;
ALDD pue Guuesp adid uuoped
0] !'0u) 'SB0IAIag 1aMes Yse|d anjg

uonoadsul
ALDD pue Buueeo adid uuopad
0} I'0U| 'SEOINISS JaMaS Yseld anig

1ejoL
ue|d |08U0D JWERL
aplaoid 0) ‘ou| ‘sweishS uequn
BUIMES |[e '8 BUMNoMes
wuoped 0} ou| 'sesudieju] vy
S8pBOLIE] PUE SULIS AlBJodiue)
aplaoid 0} ! OUJ ‘suoan|oS owel
(o8l
[BINjons [|B3sul 0} 'O 'UoRoes3
3 Uoneduqed eeels YION
buRuIed [BINReRYoIE
uviopied 0} 1077 ‘sjueunseAu] THY
UONONISUCY
oMy pue [enongs uuogad
0} 0717 'sjueynsuo) alieg-)

{s)ans

%120

%920

%9T0

%'}

%8LC

%60'2€

"0U| 'uBUUBIQ ")) SOB[IBAA

ou|
SI0JORAUOD [BAUUBLOSIA 7 [ELISNpU|

-ou|
'SI00BAUOY [EIUBLOSI 2 [eUISNPUY

am
'S@LISNPU| UORONISLIOY) PUBLLILIOD

071 ‘dnoug 1euLOGON 3yL

o771 ‘swaysAgoliaul aoueldwod

711 ‘swaisAgonaug eoueldwo)

077 09 uoRonAsuo aRAD
swud

00°82Z'8YL'8E$

00'€el'2I8'eS

00°006'299'€$

00°056'20¥'2$

00'888'668'€$

000+2'992'88

00'0SE'SHLS

00°0S2°162'HS

0086'699'L$
$30mnU0D

$393(04d UORINNSUOD [EI0L

suespQ
#aN Jo A0 sy Inoybnoap sels

SNOLEBA 1B Jieday Julod pue sjelaje

2010188 Jo BuIur ddID *sjoyue -0l
-sjoyue wouy Suiur ddId ‘sjoyuen
-0}-8|oyUBy Woy juswedejday

pue uoneAeox3 Aq siames Alejues

%9E  MOId AABIS) JO UORRIOISeY - 6LZOEH

ue|d Jusunes. ] Jelemelse) queg

1sB3 au) 1e Uone|jeisuj Juswdinby

wejsAs Buig abpnig sjusweacudw|

%BE wijsAs Jojeieuou| plIosOIq - 66.E#

L1iPUB ‘BL# 'GLK "CL# S1allld
‘fis||eD) 19113 aJoWeDAS Jo Bely au)
%0C Ut qeysy leyji4 pue [einpnas - 90b L#

suespQ MaN Jo A1 ays Jnoybnoiy

SIS SNOUBA JB SUIB JeMES

10 Jieday Juiod Aq siamag Alejiues

%9E  MOId AtABIS) JO Uuonelojsey - 8LZ0EH

siieday jeinpnas
%9 Q uoneIS/L Vi Sdd - ZOLOE#

ysued sues|ip UIyum sejis passeds
1e suie|y Jemeg Aleyues Jo uonosadsu|
%IE ALDD pue Buuee| - LLZ0e#

Usied SUBBYO UM Sels

pausye9s Je sulepy abeulesq wiolg

Jojpue lemes AIEJUES 0 [EIIWBYD

Buniqyu) asee.d jo uogealddy

pue ‘'uogoedsu] A1D?D ‘Buiues|)

%9E  uswssessy adid 9NSNoOY - | LZOE#

uoneyligeyaY [enjpngg

%9tV uonels Budwing Jemes - 0L0E#
e0D uopduosagron Joriuo)
380%



y 98ed

810Z/1/L

810Z/1/L

8102/T/L

8L0¢/vL/I9

8L0¢/¥ L9

8102/9L/S

8102/82/€
ajep plemy  pied
qng
390 %

paJanijep
usaq
Jou sey 41N

palanliep
usaq
Jou sey dIN

palanliep
usaq
Jou sey 41N

palaniiep
uaaq

10U sey dLN

passnep
us9gq
Jou sey 41N

a)ep
0} Ajiaijoe
9210AUI ON

alep
0} Ayaijoe
92|0AU| ON

pied qng §

0£°99€°S2v$

00°000°06$

00'026'661$

€1'158°'19%

11°€58'6$

00°00%°C1$

00°Lv8°9$

00005 V6%
piemy gns ¢

%St

%85°LE

%0070}

%0002

%8101

%1102

%10'S

%80°0€

(swmd)
ued
390 %

-ouj ‘Auedwon

juswdinbg @

uoIONIISUO) saulog

"ou| ‘payisionia 143

577 ‘Auedwod

alpJeH ayL

aInjiuing [jejsul
pue '‘1aA19p ‘aA1808)
0} 'ou| ‘80O s,ueq

Buiiney yo

-[joJ wiopad o} {ou)
‘sasudiaug 1an

$80IAI8S AJOAIISP

pue [eansibo)

wiopad o} ‘sonsibo]
uolBI2UA) IXaN

saljddns

apinold 03 :ouj
‘Alddng |euojuepr
2 laded yueqisapp

(s)ans

oM
'sasudisug
s dweH

0osWIL)

"ouj ‘a0InIeg
[eoyuer
lpwey

071 'dnoig
alnyuin4

10e)U0D

‘ou| ‘fesodsig
S,pJeyory

o1
07 Joysen
1 9SOH Sepy

071 'sionpoid
pauossy

awd

§2°219°202°¢$

00°000'G8Z$

00°002'666'L$

99'662'60€$

00°218'96%

$9'629°19$

GG'98G'9€L$

06'2PL'vLES
¢ joenuod

%0¢

%01

%0¢

%01

%0¢

%S

%0€
[eoo

380%

syaeload
S991AIaS g SPOON) B0

pueg uoseyp pue
pueg Jaary Buiysiuing

99Ina Buuadwe | nuy
PIEDOI YIM SjueIpAH
and G pue i Bulysiuing

leue)
jueq 1s8p\ ONGMS
J0 dnmydid sugag pue
Bumng sseln Buysiuing

uoneAousy 99O

I 32U} Joj InpuIng 99140
O uone|eisu| pue AJsalRQg

‘aseyaind - 8100-8LNAd#

SOOINIBS
|lesodsi 9}sepA PIoS Jo
Buysiuing - $900-8 L Nd#

$9110$$200Y pue SasoH
Buysiuing - 1.00-8LNd#
salddng

luled 3 Juled ‘selddng
alempleH ‘s|o0] pueH
Buysiuing - LO00-8LMA#
uonduasaq/oN joenuos)

8T0Z papiemy s1a[0id SaIIAISS 1§ SPOOD

81.0Z Joqwiana( - 810z Aenuepr uonediaiped 390 Yum spig e uadQ suespQ Mo JO pieoq ajepn g abeiomag



G 98eqd

SL'el8'v6LS %cL 00'620°199°L$ sjosfoad
S9IAISS [RUOISSBJ0Id [B}0 L

ysued
suespQ noybno.yy Ss)IS sNoUeA
Je seoinieg Bunse] moj4 a4 pue
8102/02/9 00°052°9vL$ %S 1 sosudisuzg wnuoing 977 ‘saibojoys3 00°000°GL6$ %Sl uono9leq YeaT - G900/ 1 10BIU0D

%0v'¥E lejol
om
'$90IAIDS UOIONIISUOD
pue Bunesuibug

007009°29% %22 dnous ejeg syl
9717 ‘sissuibug
977 ‘sjueynsuoc) Bupnsuon
8102/e/S 00°021'8¢$ %0v'CL Buusauibuz Ayuyu) ymos Iiy  00'¥92'80€$ %S€ aues) a3plig pue Adoued v# Sda
ssoiueg Bunsa uonenqeyay
ou) '‘Bupsa) ou| uonels buidwng jeans
8102/9Liv §1°¢28°08% %S¢ %9 Buussuibul yinog Ny ‘pue ysn oibBng  00°626'0€2S %S€ NeQ 104 89¢ 1 10BJUOD dONH
jue) abeioig
palanlap punoJis aaoqy |9ssig Bunsix3 jo
uaaq jou "0U| ‘aInjonJjseyu) uonebnsaau| soepnsgng || aseyd
sey paasold ‘ou| ‘Bupsa)l pue g |ejusLIUOIAUT pajiwyT Joj sa21aRs Bunnsuo)
8102/82/¢ 0] S21j0N 007095°1$ %9 Buussuibuz yinog yino WILdY  00'9+0'92$ %SG [BjuswWuoIAUg - 20008LAT
ueld (9DdS) ainseaulsiunod)
palanljep ‘lonuo ‘uopuansid |ids
u2aq jou pue ‘poday jenuuy FSI ‘lemausy
sey paaoold Huuad (YSIN) 191_AA ULIOIS
8102/82/¢ 0] 30ljoN 007022°9% %00°S dnoig ejog ay | Buussuibug leybia  00'v58'0Z1L$ %SG ajeledag |ediouniy - LO00SIAT
ajep piemy pled  pledqn§ ¢ piemy qns ¢ (owng) (s)ans awnd $39enU0D 1eos uonduosagoN yoe)uoH
qns Hed 39a%
384 % 38d %

8T0Z papiemy s173[0.d SIS [RUOISSJOId

810Z 19quia9a(] - 810z Aenuer uonedioiued Jgd Yum spig yoxsey usdp suespQ Mmap Jo pleog Jajep) g obelomag



	January 2019 Finance and Administration Agenda
	WEDNESDAY, JANUARY 9, 2019

	R-001-2019 First and Final Sodium Hypochlorite
	R-003-2019 Ratification of CO 5 Permanent Generators
	R-012-2019 Sycamore Filter Gallery
	R-013-2019 Silt Removal
	R-003-2019 Ratification of CO 5 Permanent Generators
	R-010-2019 Hazard Mitigation
	R-009-2019 Water Hammer Hazard Mitigation
	R-011-2019 Leak Detection
	R-005-2019 Funding for Green Projects and Maintenance.pdf.
	R-015-2019 PN 2018
	Report- General Supt Report_Jan 2019
	Report- November Financials
	Report- FEMA Dec 2018
	Report- DBE December monthly



